
Our Finances
Our financial summary shows key elements of our performance, with further detailed information in the Financial 
Statements and Notes. This year we received $4.1 billion in funding and invested more than $2.8 billion in managing the 
state road network.

Funding Sources

Funding
Received

$4.1B

State 41%

Commonwealth 23%

Other 36%

2019 2020 2021

$ million

State 1,630 1,489 1,694

Commonwealth 623 667 966

Other 212 190 1,499

Total Funding Received 2,465 2,346 4,159

The largest contribution to our income is from the State 
Government totalling just over $1.69 billion. Our second 
highest revenue source was from ‘other income’ and saw 
a record increase from $190 million up to $1.49 billion, 
making up 36 per cent of funds received. The majority of 
this represents assets that were transferred to us from 
local government. The remaining contributions are from 
the Royalties for Regions Program and for roadworks on 
our infrastructure made by public and private bodies’. 
Our third income source comes from the Commonwealth 
Government valued at more than $965 million, an 
increase of almost 45 per cent. Programs funded under 
this arrangement include the new Regional Road Safety 
Program, Heavy Vehicle Safety and Productivity and the 
Black Spot Program as well as funding for National Road 
Projects.

Expenditure
During the year we spent funds of $2.8 billion delivering 
services across the state.

Expenditure by Service
The following shows the allocation of these funds 
aligned against our six - outcome based Services. Further 
information on each of the services, the projects delivered, 
our performance and achievements are included in the 
Operational Performance section.  

Expenditure
By Service

$2.1B

Road Safety 20%

Road Management 9%

Road Efficiency 27%

Community Access 5%

Road Maintenance 20%

State Development 19%

2019 2020 2021

$ million

Road Safety 159 175  435

Road Management 128 174  191

Road Efficiency 411 563  589

Community Access 52 36  110

Road Maintenance 449 426 438

State Development 619 461  416

Total expenditure 1,818 1,835 2,179 
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Expenditure by Type
As you might expect, capital works represent our largest 
expenditure. This is followed by supplies and services 
associated with asset management, network operations 
and maintenance of our road network. In addition, due to 
the size of our asset base, we have a significant amount 
of depreciation. The next biggest area of expenditure 
is associated with grants and subsidies primarily to 
local government assisting with the maintenance and 
improvement of the local road network.

Expenditure
By Type

$2.8B

Employee Benefits 
and Superannuation 2%
Supplies and Services 17%

Depreciation Expense 
and Amortisation 15%

Grants and Subsidies 13%

Other Expenses 2%

Capital Expenditure 51%

2019 2020 2021

$ million

Employee benefits and 
superannuation 

64.5 66.0 76.0 

Supplies and services 431.3 446.9 477.2 

Depreciation expense and 
amortisation 

378.1 396.1 415.3 

Grants and subsidies 332.6 232.2 356.8 

Other expenses 93.0 101.5 48.7 

Capital expenditure 1,271.2 1,221.6 1,430.0 

Total expenditure 2,570.7 2,464.3 2,804.0 

Our Assets
This year the total value of our assets is $54.2 billion 
which is an increase of $4.6 billion when compared 
against last year. The major component of our assets is 
road infrastructure assets, making up 91% of what we own 
representing $49.51 billion. Following is a breakdown of 
the main categories of assets we managed on behalf of 
the community over the last three years.

Total Assets

$54.2B

Roads and Principal
Shared Paths 31%

Land Under Roads 47%

Bridges 9%

Other Infrastructure 5%

Property and Plant 1%

Amounts Receivable 6%

Other Assets 1%

2019 2020 2021

$ billion

Roads and Principal 
Shared Paths

14.5 15.9 16.9 

Land under roads 23.2 22.9 25.2 

Bridges 4.1 4.3 4.7 

Other infrastructure 2.5 2.5 2.7 

Property and plant 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Amounts receivable 2.8 3.1 3.5 

Other assets 0.7 0.5 0.8 

Total 48.2 49.6 54.2 
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Statement of 
Certification
Key Performance Indicators 
We hereby certify that the key performance indicators are based on proper records, are relevant and appropriate for 
assisting users to assess the Commissioner of Main Roads performance and fairly represent the performance of the 
Commissioner of Main Roads for the financial year ended 30 June 2021.

Financial Statements
The accompanying financial statements of the Commissioner of Main Roads have been prepared in compliance with the 
provisions of the Financial Management Act 2006 (WA) from proper accounts and records to present fairly the financial 
transactions for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 and the financial position as at 30 June 2021.

At the date of signing, we are not aware of any circumstances which would render the particulars included in the financial 
statements misleading or inaccurate.

Philip D’Souza
A/CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

3 September 2021

Doug Morgan Peter Woronzow
A/MANAGING DIRECTOR OF MAIN ROADS A/ACCOUNTABLE AUTHORITY

3 September 2021  3 September 2021
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Auditor General’s Opinion

      Auditor General

Page 1 of 5

7th Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth    MAIL TO: Perth BC PO Box 8489 Perth WA 6849    TEL: 08 6557 7500   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S OPINION
2021

Commissioner of Main Roads

To the Parliament of Western Australia

Report on the audit of the financial statements
Opinion
I have audited the financial statements of the Commissioner of Main Roads, which comprise:

 the Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2021, and the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows, Schedule of Income 
and Expenses by Service and Summary of Consolidated Account Appropriations for the 
year then ended

 Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

In my opinion, the financial statements are: 

 based on proper accounts and present fairly, in all material respects, the operating results 
and cash flows of the Commissioner of Main Roads for the year ended 30 June 2021 and 
the financial position at the end of that period 

 in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the Financial Management Act 2006 
and the Treasurer’s Instructions.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements section of my report. 

I am independent of the Commissioner of Main Roads in accordance with the Auditor General 
Act 2006 and the relevant ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical 
Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including 
Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements. I 
have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my opinion.
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Responsibilities of the Commissioner of Main Roads for the financial statements
The Commissioner of Main Roads is responsible for: 

 keeping proper accounts

 preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards, the Financial Management Act 2006 and the Treasurer’s 
Instructions

 such internal control as the Commissioner determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Commissioner of Main Roads is responsible for: 

 assessing the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern

 disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

 using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Western Australian Government 
has made policy or funding decisions affecting the continued existence of the 
Commissioner of Main Roads.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial statements. The objectives of my audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial statements. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on 
the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website. This description forms part of my auditor’s 
report and can be found at https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf.  

Report on the audit of controls 
Opinion
I have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement on the design and implementation of 
controls exercised by the Commissioner of Main Roads. The controls exercised by the 
Commissioner of Main Roads are those policies and procedures established by the 
Commissioner to ensure that the receipt, expenditure and investment of money, the acquisition 
and disposal of property, and the incurring of liabilities have been in accordance with legislative 
provisions (the overall control objectives).

My opinion has been formed on the basis of the matters outlined in this report.
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In my opinion, in all material respects, the controls exercised by the Commissioner of Main 
Roads are sufficiently adequate to provide reasonable assurance that the receipt, expenditure 
and investment of money, the acquisition and disposal of property and the incurring of liabilities 
have been in accordance with legislative provisions during the year ended 30 June 2021.

The Commissioner’s responsibilities
The Commissioner is responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining controls to ensure 
that the receipt, expenditure and investment of money, the acquisition and disposal of property 
and the incurring of liabilities are in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006, the 
Treasurer’s Instructions and other relevant written law.

Auditor General’s responsibilities 
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility as an assurance practitioner is to 
express an opinion on the suitability of the design of the controls to achieve the overall control 
objectives and the implementation of the controls as designed. I conducted my engagement in 
accordance with Standard on Assurance Engagements ASAE 3150 Assurance Engagements on 
Controls issued by the Australian Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. That standard 
requires that I comply with relevant ethical requirements and plan and perform my procedures to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether, in all material respects, the controls are suitably 
designed to achieve the overall control objectives and were implemented as designed.

An assurance engagement involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the 
suitability of the controls design to achieve the overall control objectives and the implementation 
of those controls. The procedures selected depend on my judgement, including an assessment 
of the risks that controls are not suitably designed or implemented as designed. My procedures 
included testing the implementation of those controls that I consider necessary to achieve the 
overall control objectives. 

I believe that the evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
opinion.

Limitations of controls
Because of the inherent limitations of any internal control structure, it is possible that, even if the 
controls are suitably designed and implemented as designed, once in operation, the overall 
control objectives may not be achieved so that fraud, error or non-compliance with laws and 
regulations may occur and not be detected. Any projection of the outcome of the evaluation of 
the suitability of the design of controls to future periods is subject to the risk that the controls may 
become unsuitable because of changes in conditions.

Report on the audit of the key performance indicators
Opinion
I have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement on the key performance indicators of the 
Commissioner of Main Roads for the year ended 30 June 2021. The key performance indicators 
are the Under Treasurer-approved key effectiveness indicators and key efficiency indicators that 
provide performance information about achieving outcomes and delivering services.

In my opinion, in all material respects, the key performance indicators of the Commissioner of 
Main Roads are relevant and appropriate to assist users to assess the Commissioner of Main 
Roads’ performance and fairly represent indicated performance for the year ended 30 June 2021.
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The Commissioner’s responsibilities for the key performance indicators
The Commissioner is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the key 
performance indicators in accordance with the Financial Management Act 2006 and the 
Treasurer’s Instructions and for such internal control it determines necessary to enable the 
preparation of key performance indicators that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.

In preparing the key performance indicators, the Commissioner is responsible for identifying key 
performance indicators that are relevant and appropriate, having regard to their purpose in 
accordance with Treasurer’s Instruction 904 Key Performance Indicators.

Auditor General’s responsibilities 
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility as an assurance practitioner is to 
express an opinion on the key performance indicators. The objectives of my engagement are to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the key performance indicators are relevant and 
appropriate to assist users to assess the entity’s performance and whether the key performance 
indicators are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes my opinion. I conducted my engagement in accordance with 
Standard on Assurance Engagements ASAE 3000 Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or 
Reviews of Historical Financial Information issued by the Australian Auditing and Assurance 
Standards Board. That standard requires that I comply with relevant ethical requirements relating 
to assurance engagements.

An assurance engagement involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the key performance indicators. It also involves evaluating the 
relevance and appropriateness of the key performance indicators against the criteria and 
guidance in Treasurer’s Instruction 904 for measuring the extent of outcome achievement and 
the efficiency of service delivery. The procedures selected depend on my judgement, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the key performance indicators. In 
making these risk assessments I obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the 
engagement in order to design procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

I believe that the evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
opinion.

My independence and quality control relating to the reports on controls and key 
performance indicators
I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In accordance with ASQC 1 
Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Reports and Other 
Financial Information, and Other Assurance Engagements, the Office of the Auditor General 
maintains a comprehensive system of quality control including documented policies and 
procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and 
applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Other information
The Commissioner is responsible for the other information. The other information is the 
information in the entity’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021, but not the financial 
statements, key performance indicators and my auditor’s report. 

My opinions do not cover the other information and, accordingly, I do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

Main Roads Annual Report 2021Page 108

Performance and Financials



Page 5 of 5

Matters relating to the electronic publication of the audited financial statements 
and key performance indicators
This auditor’s report relates to the financial statements, controls and key performance indicators 
of the Commissioner of Main Roads for the year ended 30 June 2021 included on the 
Commissioner of Main Roads’ website. The Commissioner of Main Roads’ management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Commissioner of Main Roads’ website. This audit does not 
provide assurance on the integrity of the Commissioner of Main Roads’ website. The auditor’s 
report refers only to the financial statements, controls and key performance indicators described 
above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked 
to/from these financial statements, controls or key performance indicators. If users of the financial 
statements, controls and key performance indicators are concerned with the inherent risks arising 
from publication on a website, they are advised to contact the entity to confirm the information 
contained in the website version of the financial statements, controls and key performance 
indicators.

Caroline Spencer 
Auditor General for Western Australia 
Perth, Western Australia
6 September 2021
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Performance Measures 
Introduction
Reliable and accessible transport infrastructure is a cornerstone for socioeconomic progress. It enables productivity, 
growth, shortens travel times and costs, creates jobs, and connects people and places. We use performance 
measurement to gain insight into, and make judgements about, the effectiveness and efficiency of the services we 
provide. Our performance measures are integrated within an evaluation and reporting process that is reviewed monthly 
by our Leadership team. 

Alignment with Government Goals
We contribute towards three goals identified by the Western Australian Government achieved through a service based 
outcome approach. The following table identifies the six services that drive our outcomes to deliver road related services 
to our customers. 

Main Roads Government Goals

Service Outcome

Road Safety A safe road environment Strong Communities 
Safe communities and supported 
families Infrastructure for community 

access
Improved community access and roadside 
amenity

Infrastructure for State 
Development

Facilitate economic and regional development Future Jobs and Skills 
Grow and diversify the economy, create 
jobs and support skills development

Road System Management Reliable and efficient movement of people and 
goods

Better Places 
A quality environment with liveable and 
affordable communities and vibrant 
regions

Road Efficiency Improvements 

Road Network Maintenance A well maintained road network

Following are key effectiveness and efficiency indicators that measure the extent of impact and success in the delivery 
and use of resources to provide our services.
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Understanding our measures 
The report begins with a summary of our service 
outcomes and measures for each indicator showing 
the trend over time and the current year results against 
the State Budget Papers. Following this is a narrative 
on each of the efficiency and effectiveness indicators 
for the six outcome based services. There have been no 
changes to the approaches or methodology underpinning 
our measures this year. The following information gives 
an overview of the approach taken for two of the more 
prominent measures featured in this report.

Community Perception 
Four of the measures are derived from an annual 
Community Perceptions Survey that reflects the 
satisfaction levels of our customers across the State. An 
external research company collected the data by way of 
online survey and a small number of telephone interviews 
using a developed structured questionnaire. The 
population for the purpose of the research is all Western 
Australian residents 17 years of age and over. A sample 
of 702 residents from rural areas (100+ respondents 
from each region) and 655 residents from the Perth 
metropolitan area were surveyed. A stratified random 
sample is taken from the population ensuring that each 
person is given equal opportunity of being selected. The 
total sample of 1,357 produced a sampling precision of 
+/ – 2.66% at the 95% confidence interval. That is to say 
that we would be 95% confident that the results would 
be within +/-2.66% should a census of the population be 
undertaken.

In each case, respondents had the opportunity to rate 
Main Roads performance as terrible, poor, okay, good 
or excellent in terms of road safety, providing cycleway 
and pedestrian facilities, road maintenance and overall 
performance. The reported results represent only the total 
of okay, good and excellent ratings.

On Time and On Cost 
Eight of our efficiency measures are based on reporting 
against the delivery of our contracts in terms of time and 
cost. To recognise the complexity in achieving this, and 
consistent with approaches taken in other road agencies, 
all reporting against these measures includes a 10% 
margin when calculating the final outcome. A target of 
90% has been established for each of the On Time and 
On Cost measures based on what is considered to be 
an acceptable outcome taking into account risk and the 
variable nature of delivering road contracts. A result within 
the target range indicates that internal processes and 
procedures are appropriate, working well and deployed 
whilst a result below warrants further investigation to 
determine if there are any underlying systemic issues. 
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SUMMARY OF KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND OUTCOMES

 2018 2019 2020
2021 

Target
2021 

Actual

Road Safety  

% Community Satisfaction of road safety 88 91 92 90 93

Black Spot location indicator 7.92 7.46 7.33 7.30 7.22

% of contracts completed on time 89 80 87 90 64

% of contracts completed on budget 92 100 100 90 95

Road Efficiency and Road System Management 

% Community Satisfaction 88 90 90 90 92

Road network permitted 
for use by heavy vehicles

B Double – 27.5m % 97 97 98 97 98

Double RT – 27.5m % 97 97 97 97 98

Double RT-36.5m % 80 80 81 80 82

Triple RT-53.5m % 45 45 45 45 45

% Network configuration Roads  92 92 93 92 93

Bridges Strength 94 94 94 94 94

Width 96 96 96 96 96

% of contracts completed on time 83 100 77 90 72

% of contracts completed on budget 100 97 100 90 97

Average $ cost of network management per million vehicle km travelled 6,603 7,075 6,972 4,539 6,821

State Development 

Average return on construction expenditure 3.3 4.1 4.3 4.18 3.17

% of contracts completed on time 75 75 100 90 83

% of contracts completed on budget 100 92 100 90 100

Road Maintenance 

% Smooth Travel Exposure n/a 97 n/a 97 98

% Community Satisfaction road maintenance 82 87 86 90 89

% Preventative maintenance indicator 84 84 85 85 87

Average $ cost of network maintenance per lane kilometre of road 
network

10,604 9, 962 7,757 8,800 8,121

Community Access 

% of the year that 100% of the Main Roads’ State road network is 
available

87 91 89 95 84

% Community satisfaction with cycleways and pedestrian facilities 89 91 91 90 89

% of contracts completed on time 64 86 0 90 100

% of contracts completed on budget 100 100 100 90 100
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Road Safety
Outcome: Providing a safe road environment
This service seeks to reduce the State’s road fatality rate to the lowest in Australia by minimising road factors 
contributing to road trauma and reducing the serious crash injury rate. We demonstrate this through the following 
measures:

 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Target 2021 Actual

% Community Satisfaction of road safety 91 92 90 93

Black Spot location indicator 7.46 7.33 7.30 7.22

% of contracts completed on time 80 87 90 64

% of contracts completed on budget 100 100 90 95

Effectiveness Indicators 

Community Satisfaction with Road Safety
This indicator represents how satisfied the community 
is with Main Roads’ overall performance in the area of 
road safety. Main Roads exceeded the target for the third 
year in a row, with 93% of participants giving an okay 
or better rating. After improving significantly in 2020, 
Great Southern dropped this year to 78%, which aligns 
more with previous year’s results. Goldfields-Esperance 
has improved by seven percent this year, while the other 
regions remain steady.

Black Spot Location Indicator
The indicator gives a measure of the number of locations 
on the road network that meet State Black Spot (high risk 
locations) criteria based on an analysis of crash history. 
The measure uses a sliding window to determine whether 
the number of locations eligible for funding is increasing 
or decreasing, considering the amount of travel in the 
State. The four-year trend continues to show a gradual 
decline in the number of eligible black spot locations with 
the current result, once again being the lowest recorded 
since the implementation of the Black Spot program. 

Efficiency Indicators 

Percentage of Contracts Completed on Time 
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on time in the Road Safety Service. The result 
achieved was 64% against a target of 90% with 15 of the 
42 eligible contracts not delivered within the expected 
time frame. Of these eight are still in progress and 
have requests for extension of time pending but not 
approved as at 30 June, whilst five were delayed due to 
inclement weather including works being suspended due 
to the onset of winter conditions. Of the remaining two 
contracts one contract is in dispute and negotiations 
are underway and the remaining contract has not had 
practical completion issued whilst outstanding defects 
are rectified. 

Percentage of Contracts Completed on Budget
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on budget in the Road Safety Service. Of the 
42 eligible contracts there were two that were not on 
budget, in both cases variations for the additional costs 
are pending but not approved as at 30 June however, the 
result is above the target of 90%. 
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Efficiency and Road System Management
Outcome: Reliable and efficient movement of people and goods
The Efficiency Service seeks to improve the efficiency, capacity and utilisation of the existing road network whilst 
the Road System Management Service seeks to optimise real-time management of the network, provide traveller 
information, asset management planning and to support service delivery throughout the organisation. Together these 
services contribute to achieving the outcome. We demonstrate this through the following measures:

 
2019 

Actual
2020 

Actual
2021 

Target
2021 

Actual

% Community Satisfaction 90 90 90 92

Road network 
permitted for use 
by heavy vehicles

B Double – 27.5m % 97 98 97 98

Double RT – 27.5m % 97 97 97 98

Double RT-36.5m % 80 81 80 82

Triple RT-53.5m % 45 45 45 45

% Network 
configuration 

Roads 92 93 92 93

Bridges Strength 94 94 94 94

Width 96 96 96 96

% of contracts completed on time 100 77 90 72

% of contracts completed on budget 97 100 90 97

Average $ cost of network management per million vehicle km travelled 7,075 6,972 4,539 6,821

Effectiveness Indicators 
Community Satisfaction
This indicator represents how satisfied the community is 
with Main Roads’ overall performance in the management 
and operation of the State road network. The rating 
increased in 2021, with 92% of survey participants rating 
Main Roads’ performance as okay or better. Two regions 
exceeded the 90% target with overall performance 
continuing to trend upwards, on 2020 results.

Road Network Permitted for use by Heavy Freight 
Vehicles
This indicator relates to the efficient movement of goods 
within Western Australia and the percentage of available 
State roads accessed by the following types of vehicles 
B-Doubles, Double road trains and Triple road trains. The 
use of larger vehicles with heavy loads can increase the 
overall efficiency of freight transport operations, resulting 
in lower transport costs. However, to maintain road safety 
and guard against infrastructure damage, restrictions 
are placed on some trucks. Because of the relatively 
high efficiency of these vehicles, the proportion of roads 
accessible to them is an important factor in the overall 
efficiency of freight transport in this State. Over the past 
four years the trend has remained relatively consistent 
with minor fluctuations attributed to changes in 
ownership or roads between State and Local government. 

Network Configuration-Roads
This indicator shows the percentage of travel undertaken 
on roads meeting specific criteria for seal width, 
carriageway width and curve rating. The indicator gives 
a measure of the ability of Main Roads to plan for and 
maintain roads to desirable standards. In 2020-21, 93% of 
travel was undertaken on roads meeting the seal width, 
carriageway width and curve rating criteria, which is 
above the target of 92% for that period. The results over 
the four-year period show a consistent, upward trend 
and demonstrate that Main Roads continues to plan and 
program works to address roads that are below the criteria. 

Network Configuration – Bridges
Like the roads measure, bridges are assessed for 
strength and width using agreed investigatory criteria. 
The monitoring of bridge strength and width needs 
to ensure a safe and efficient road network relating 
to improved access and transport efficiencies. These 
measures are indicators for the number of bridges that 
meet, or are above, the investigatory criteria, recorded as 
a percentage of the total number of bridges on main roads 
and highways. Bridges that do not meet the investigatory 
criteria for strength or width are considered in assessing, 
scoping and prioritising works, as part of the ten-year 
bridge strategy. 
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Strength – The results of this indicator show that 94% of 
the bridges meet the agreed criteria for strength against a 
target of 94%. 

Width – In relation to width, 96% of bridges meet the 
criteria against a target of 96%.

Efficiency Indicators 
Percentage of Contracts Completed on Time 
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on time in the Road Efficiency Service. The 
result achieved was 72% against a target of 90% with 
eight of the 29 eligible contracts not delivered within the 
expected time frame of which three are still in progress. 
Of the remaining contracts, three have been delayed 
because of inclement weather, one is in dispute and 
negotiations are underway and the last contract is subject 
to a request for extension of time which had not been 
approved as at 30 June. 

Percentage of Contracts Completed on Budget
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts that 
were delivered on budget in the Road Efficiency Service. 
Only one of the 29 eligible contracts was not on budget, 
however a variation for additional costs associated with 
drainage and mulching is pending but not approved as at  
30 June. The result for this service at 97% is above the 
target.

Average Cost of Network Management
This indicator measures the financial efficiency of the 
Road System Management program in terms of cost per 
million vehicle kilometres travelled to manage the road 
system. In order to compare current figures with previous 
years all figures have been adjusted and reported in 
terms of current year’s dollars. In respect of the current 
year, the result of $6,821 per million vehicle kilometres 
travelled is higher than the target of $4,539. This target 
was established prior to the pandemic, and since that time 
there has been an increased focus on economic recovery 
resulting in increased project planning and development 
not originally included in the target. However, the outcome 
is consistent with previous year’s results when adjusted 
applying the Gross State Product Price Index.
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State Development
Outcome: Facilitating economic and regional development
This service expands the road network in accordance with State and Commonwealth transport and land use strategies 
that will facilitate the economic and regional development of the State. We demonstrate this through the following 
measures:

 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Target 2021 Actual

Average return on construction expenditure 4.1 4.3 4.18 3.17

% of contracts completed on time 75 100 90 83

% of contracts completed on budget 92 100 90 100

Effectiveness Indicators 
Return on Construction Expenditure
New roads and bridge construction adds to the capacity 
of the road network. Return on Construction Expenditure 
is based on Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) estimates of a set 
of projects undertaken each year. It indicates the extent 
to which road and bridge construction expenditure will 
deliver future economic benefits to the community. This 
indicator represents the expenditure weighted BCR for 
the State Development Service and Road Efficiency 
Service for which a BCR has been calculated. The result 
is behind target with an expenditure weighted average 
result of 3.17 against the target of 4.18. This difference 
is due to increased scope of works and unforeseen risks 
materialising in a small number of projects resulting in a 
change to the basis on which the target was established.

Efficiency Indicators 
Percentage of Contracts Completed on Time 
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on time in the State Development Service. Of the 
six eligible contracts there was one not delivered on time 
as at 30 June which was still in progress. That contact 
had been impacted by delays associated with COVID-19, 
changes to design and the significant number of utilities 
that had to be relocated. The result achieved for this 
service is 83% which is below the target of 90%.

Percentage of Contracts Completed on Budget
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on budget in the State Development Service. 
There are no contracts over budget for this Service 
therefore the result achieved was 100% which is above the 
target of 90%.
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Road Maintenance 
Outcome: Providing a well maintained road network
This service seeks to maintain the existing road and bridge network by maximising asset life and minimising whole of life 
costs. We demonstrate this through the following measures:

 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Target 2021 Actual

% Smooth Travel Exposure 97 n/a 97 98

% Community Satisfaction road maintenance 87 86 90 89

% Preventative maintenance indicator 84 85 85 87

Average $ cost of network maintenance per lane 
kilometre of road network

9,962 7,757 8,800 8,121

Effectiveness Indicators 
Community Satisfaction of Road Maintenance
This indicator represents how satisfied the community is 
with Main Roads’ overall performance in the maintenance 
of the State road network. 89% of survey participants rate 
our performance as okay or better, increasing by three 
percent from 2020. Regionally, Metropolitan continues 
to improve, up four to 95%. Though not significant, 
Goldfields-Esperance and Wheatbelt ratings have both 
improved this year.

Preventative Maintenance Indicator
The Preventative Maintenance Indicator provides a 
measure of the proportion of sealed state road network 
that has a surfacing age younger than its optimal target 
age. The indicator provides a measure of proactive 
maintenance undertaken on the network on an annual 
basis, sections of the network with a surfacing age 
younger than the target age are classified as ‘Good’. This 
year the analysis shows that 87% of the network is ‘Good’, 
which exceeds the target of 85%. This improved value 
is a 2% improvement in the percentage of surfacing age 
classified as “Good” compared to the previous year and 
arrests the “below target” values for the previous years.

Smooth Travel Exposure 
This indicator is based on the percentage of travel 
undertaken on the State road network meeting specific 
roughness criteria. It is therefore an important measure 
of the effectiveness of road maintenance expenditure. 
In 2020-2021, 98% of the total travel on sealed state 
roads was undertaken on roads that meet the roughness 
standard. There has been a steady improvement over the 
past four years, with the current result an improvement on 
the previous years results. 

Efficiency Indicators 
Average Cost of Network Maintenance per Lane 
Kilometre of Road Network
This indicator identifies the financial efficiency of road 
and roadside maintenance works by showing the cost per 
lane kilometre to maintain acceptable travel conditions on 
the State roads. In determining the cost basis expenditure 
on structures and infrastructure depreciation has been 
excluded. In order to compare current figures with 
previous years all figures have been adjusted and reported 
in terms of current year’s dollars which can influence the 
trend result. The inclusion of Reseal, Rehabilitation and 
Natural disasters makes this KPI sensitive to additional 
budget being made available to address flood damage 
and maintenance backlog. This year’s result shows a 
variance against the target with the result being lower 
than estimated. 
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Community Access
Outcome: Improving community access and roadside amenity
This service seeks to provide infrastructure that will increase personal mobility and community access. We demonstrate 
this through the following measures:

 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Target 2021 Actual

% of the year that 100% of the Main Roads’ State road 
network is available

91 89 95 84

% Community satisfaction with cycleways and 
pedestrian facilities 

91 91 90 89

% of contracts completed on time 86 0 90 100

% of contracts completed on budget 100 100 90 100

Effectiveness Indicators 
Unplanned Road Closure on the State Road Network
Generally 100% of Main Roads Road sealed network is 
available to all road users; however, there are unplanned 
road closures due to a number of reasons including 
flooding, cyclones, bushfires and major road crashes, 
which may vary in duration. The availability of the sealed 
road network is measured as a percentage of calendar 
days that the whole network is available to the road user. 
Closure is determined by measuring the number of whole 
days (24 hours commencing from the time the road is 
closed) that any section of the sealed road network in 
Western Australia is closed. This year the road network 
was available 84% of the year, which is below the target 
of 95%. This was due to major bushfires in the Leeman 
and Red Gully areas, Tropical Cyclone Seroja and flooding 
events across Pilbara and Kimberley regions during the 
wet season.

Community Satisfaction with Cycleways and 
Pedestrian Facilities
This indicator represents how satisfied the community 
is Main Roads’ performance in the construction, 
maintenance and management of cycleways and 
pedestrian facilities. 89% of survey participants rated our 
performance as okay or better this year, coming just under 
our target and matching 2018’s result. The Metropolitan 
region continues to achieve the highest result for this 
indicator. 

Efficiency Indicators 
Percentage of Contracts Completed on Time 
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on time in the Community Access Service.  
There are no contracts over time for this Service therefore 
the result achieved was 100% which is above the target  
of 90%.

Percentage of Contracts Completed on Budget
This indicator represents the percentage of contracts 
delivered on budget in the Community Access Service. 
There are no contracts over budget for this Service 
therefore the result achieved was 100% which is above the 
target of 90%.
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 
 2021 
 $000 

2020
$000

COST OF SERVICES

Expenses 

Employee benefits expense 3.1(a)  76,001  66,031 

Supplies and services 3.3  477,203  446,986 

Depreciation and impairment expenses of infrastructure assets 5.2.1  405,809  391,864 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses – other 5.1.1, 5.3.1  8,052  3,576 

Depreciation and impairment expenses – right-of-use assets 5.4.1  1,500  739 

Finance cost 7.3  282  194 

Grants and subsidies 3.2  356,796  232,275 

Other expenses 3.3  48,140  100,840 

Total cost of services  1,373,783  1,242,505 

Income

Sale of goods and services 4.2  7,080  5,938 

Commonwealth grants 4.3  965,825  667,089 

Contributions to roadworks 4.4  39,591  59,791 

Grants from other bodies 4.5  1,436,053  31,798 

Interest income 4.6  129  1,221 

Other income 4.7  14,692  16,290 

Total income  2,463,370  782,127 

Gains

Gain/(loss) on disposal of non-current assets 4.8  (609)  (1)

Total gains  (609)  (1)

Total income other than income from State Government  2,462,761  782,126 

NET COST OF SERVICES  (1,088,978)  460,379 

Income from State Government 4.1

Service appropriation  1,068,556  1,096,107 

Resources received free of charge  2,712  2,154 

Income from other public sector entities  165,285  180,231 

Total income from State Government  1,236,553  1,278,492 

SURPLUS FOR THE PERIOD  2,325,531  818,113 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items not reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Changes in asset revaluation surplus 9.9  1,542,808  489,736 

Total other comprehensive income  1,542,808  489,736 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  3,868,339  1,307,849 

See also note 2 ‘Schedule of Income and Expenses by Service’.
The Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Note 
2021
$000

2020
$000

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.1  190,569  91,221 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7.1  186,527  214,194 
Receivables 6.1  306,379  149,027 
Amounts receivable for services 6.2  –  – 
Inventories 6.3  2,252  1,551 
Prepayments 6.4  44,756  11,780 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 9.8  7,869  4,717 
Total Current Assets  738,352  472,490 

Non-Current Assets
Receivables 6.1  66  189 
Amounts receivable for services 6.2  3,511,303  3,142,901 
Inventories 6.3  4,387  6,202 
Prepayments 6.4  8,449  1,258 
Property, plant and equipment 5.1  408,961  401,688 
Infrastructure 5.2  49,510,651  45,648,131 
Intangible assets 5.3  13,670  15,789 
Right-of-use assets 5.4  8,355  9,540 
Total Non-Current Assets  53,465,842  49,225,698 
TOTAL ASSETS  54,204,194  49,698,188 

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 6.5  411,595  264,556 
Lease liabilities 7.2  2,575  2,561 
Contract liabilities 6.7  12,270  2,403 
Grants liabilities 6.8  231,758  197,075 
Employee related provisions 3.1(b)  36,289  32,247 
Other provisions 6.6  –  1,959 
Total Current Liabilities  694,487  500,801 

Non-Current Liabilities
Payables 6.5  –  – 
Lease liabilities 7.2  6,319  7,337 
Employee related provisions 3.1(b)  5,709  5,426 
Other provisions 6.6  94  52 
Total Non-Current Liabilities  12,122  12,815 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  706,609  513,616 
NET ASSETS  53,497,585  49,184,572 

EQUITY 9.9
Contributed equity  6,175,565  5,730,848 
Reserves  29,286,962  27,744,154 
Accumulated surplus  18,035,058  15,709,570 
TOTAL EQUITY  53,497,585  49,184,572 

The Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2021
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 

Contributed 
Equity
$000

Reserves
$000

Accumulated 
surplus/
(deficit)

$000
Total Equity

$000

Balance at 1 July 2019  5,452,489  27,254,418  15,149,306 47,856,213 

Initial application of AASB 16 6.6  –  – (52) -52 

Initial application of AASB 15 6.7  –  – 41,477 41,477 

Initial application of AASB 1058 6.8  –  – (299,274) -299,274 

Balance at 1 July 2019  5,452,489  27,254,418  14,891,457  47,598,364 

Changes in accounting policy  –  –  – 

 – Surplus  –  –  818,113  818,113 

 – Other comprehensive income  –  489,736  –  489,736 

Total comprehensive income for the period  –  489,736  818,113  1,307,849 

Transactions with owners in their capacity as 
owners:

 – Capital appropriations 9.9  258,509  –  –  258,509 

 – Other contributions by owners 9.9  28,207  –  –  28,207 

 – Distributions to owners 9.9  (8,357)  –  –  (8,357)

Total  278,359  –  –  278,359 

Balance at 30 June 2020  5,730,848  27,744,154  15,709,570  49,184,572 

Balance at 1 July 2020  5,730,848  27,744,154  15,709,570  49,184,572 

 – Surplus  –  –  2,325,531  2,325,531 

 – Other comprehensive income  –  1,542,808  (43)  1,542,765 

Total comprehensive income for the period  –  1,542,808  2,325,488  3,868,296 

Transactions with owners in their capacity as 
owners:

 – Capital appropriations 9.9  430,157  –  –  430,157 

 – Other contributions by owners 9.9  29,598  –  –  29,598 

 – Distributions to owners 9.9  (15,038)  –  –  (15,038)

Total  444,717  –  –  444,717 

Balance at 30 June 2021  6,175,565  29,286,962  18,035,058  53,497,585 

The Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 
2021
$000

2020
$000

CASH FLOWS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriation  700,154  748,018 
Capital appropriation  424,847  257,396 
Holding account drawdown  –  31,065 
Contributions to roadworks  36,988  53,908 
Road Trauma Trust Fund  50,784  42,940 
Natural disaster funds  30,440  166,167 
Royalties for Regions Fund  49,588  43,889 
Net cash provided by State Government  1,292,801  1,343,383 

Utilised as follows:
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Employee benefits  (68,097)  (61,883)
Supplies and services  (432,766)  (432,039)
Grants and subsidies  (282,372)  (237,880)
GST payments on purchases  (188,477)  (169,826)
Receipts
Sale of goods and services  35,853  46,483 
Commonwealth grants  832,180  498,525 
Interest received  222  1,937 
GST receipts on sales  21,726  16,820 
GST receipts from taxation authority  156,946  149,752 
Other receipts  13,055  14,242 
Rent received  3,117  3,477 
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 7.1.2  91,387  (170,392)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets  (26,267)  (20,626)
Purchase of infrastructure assets  (1,284,950)  (1,235,398)
Receipts
Proceeds from sale of non-current assets  1,720  5,830 
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities  (1,309,497)  (1,250,194)

 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Payments  
Principal elements of lease payments  (3,010)  (3,145)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities  (3,010)  (3,145)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  71,681  (80,348)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  305,415  385,763 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 7.1.1  377,096  305,415 

The Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

 

2021
Budget 

Estimate
$000

2021
Supple-
mentary 
Funding

$000

2021
Revised 
Budget
$000

2021
Actual
$000

2021
Variance

$000

Delivery of Services

Item 83 Net amount appropriated to deliver services  368,402  –  368,402  368,402  – 

Section 25 Transfer of service appropriation   

Amount Authorised by Other Statutes

 – Road Traffic Act 1974  764,651  –  764,651  699,729  (64,922)

 – Salaries and Allowances Act 1975  425  –  425  425  – 

Total appropriations provided to deliver services  1,133,478  –  1,133,478  1,068,556  (64,922)

Capital

Item 141 capital appropriation  10,400  62,000  72,400  72,400  – 

Amount Authorised by Other Statutes

 – Road Traffic Act 1974  247,625 –  247,625  357,757  110,132 

GRAND TOTAL  1,391,503  62,000  1,453,503  1,498,713  45,210 

$62.0 million supplementary income was received by Main Roads 2020-21.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2021

1 Basis of preparation
The Commissioner of Main Roads (Main Roads) is a WA Government entity, controlled by the State of Western Australia, which is 
the ultimate parent. Main Roads is a not-for-profit entity (as profit is not its principal objective).

A description of the nature of its operations and its principal activities have been included in the ‘Overview’ which does not form 
part of these financial statements. These annual financial statements were authorised for issue by the accountable authority of 
Main Roads on 3 September 2021.

Statement of compliance
These general purpose financial statements are prepared in accordance with:
1)  The Financial Management Act 2006 (FMA)
2)  The Treasurer’s Instructions (TIs)
3)  Australian Accounting Standards (AASs) including applicable interpretations
4)  Where appropriate, those AAS paragraphs applicable for not-for-profit entities have been modified.

The Financial Management Act 2006 and the Treasurer’s Instructions take precedence over AASs. Several AASs are modified by 
the Treasurer’s Instructions to vary application, disclosure format and wording. Where modification is required and has a material 
or significant financial effect upon the reported results, details of that modification and the resulting financial effect are disclosed 
in the notes to the financial statements.

Basis of preparation
These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars applying the accrual basis of accounting and using the historical 
cost convention. Certain balances will apply a different measurement basis (such as the fair value basis). Where this is the case, 
the different measurement basis is disclosed in the associated note. All values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000).

Judgements and estimates
Judgements, estimates and assumptions are required to be made about financial information being presented. The significant 
judgements and estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements are disclosed in the notes where amounts 
affected by those judgements and/or estimates are disclosed. Estimates and associated assumptions are based on professional 
judgements derived from historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

Contributed equity
Interpretation 1038 Contributions by Owners Made to Wholly-Owned Public Sector Entities requires transfers in the nature of 
equity contributions, other than as a result of a restructure of administrative arrangements, to be designated as contributions by 
owners (at the time of, or prior to, transfer) before such transfers can be recognised as equity contributions. Capital appropriations 
have been designated as contributions by owners by TI 955 Contributions by Owners made to Wholly Owned Public Sector Entities 
and will be credited directly to Contributed equity.
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2 Agency outputs
This section includes information regarding the nature of funding Main Roads receives and how this funding is utilised to achieve 
the agency’s objectives.

Note

Agency objectives 2.1

Schedule of Income and Expenses by Service 2.2

2.1 Agency objectives
Mission
Our aspiration is to provide world class outcomes for our customers through a safe, reliable and sustainable road-based transport 
system.

Main Roads is predominantly funded by State parliamentary appropriation hypothecated from Motor Vehicle License Fees raised 
under the Road Traffic Act 1974. It also receives grants from the Commonwealth Government.

Services
Main Roads provides the following services:

Service 1: Infrastructure for State Development
The objective of this program is to expand the road network in accordance with Government transport and land use strategies that 
will facilitate the economic and regional development of the State.

Service 2: Road System Management
The objective of this program is to optimise real time management of the network, provide traveller information and support 
delivery of projects.

Service 3: Road Efficiency Improvements
The objective of this program is to improve the efficiency, capacity and utilisation of the existing road network.

Service 4: Road Network Maintenance
The objective of this program is to maintain the existing road and bridge network by maximising asset life and minimising whole of 
life costs.

Service 5: Road Safety
The objective of this program is to reduce the road fatality rate to be the lowest in Australia, minimise road factors contributing to 
road trauma and reduce the serious crash injury rate.

Service 6: Infrastructure for Community Access
The objective of this program is to provide infrastructure that will improve personal mobility and community access, including 
increasing the quality of access where appropriate, providing levels of access commensurate with community expectations and 
meeting minimal levels of appropriate access.
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3 Use of our funding

Expenses incurred in the delivery of services
This section provides additional information about how Main Roads’ funding is applied and the accounting policies that are 
relevant for an understanding of the items recognised in the financial statements. The primary expenses incurred by Main Roads in 
achieving its objectives and the relevant notes are:

 Notes
2021
$000

2020
$000

Employee benefits expense 3.1(a)  76,001  66,031 

Employee related provisions 3.1(b)  41,998  37,673 

Grants and subsidies 3.2  356,796  232,275 

Other expenditure 3.3  525,344  547,826 

3.1(a) Employee benefits expense

2021
$000

2020
$000

Employee benefits  146,978  134,384 

Termination benefits  –  – 

Superannuation – defined contribution plans  15,322  13,326 

Total employee benefits expenses  162,300  147,710 

Add: AASB 16 Non-monetary benefits  259  278 

Less: Employee Contributions (per the statement of comprehensive income)  (222)  (216)

Net employee benefits

Less: capitalised to infrastructure  (86,336)  (81,741)

 76,001  66,031 

Employee benefits: include wages, salaries and social contributions, accrued and paid annual leave entitlements and paid sick 
leave; and non-monetary benefits (such as housing, cars and free or subsidised goods or services) for employees.

Termination benefits: payable when employment is terminated before normal retirement date, or when an employee accepts 
an offer of benefits in exchange for the termination of employment. Termination benefits are recognised when Main Roads is 
demonstrably committed to terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without 
possibility of withdrawal or providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. 
Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

Superannuation: the amount recognised in profit or loss of the Statement of Comprehensive Income comprises employer 
contributions paid to the GSS (concurrent contributions), the WSS, the GESBs, or other superannuation funds.

Capitalisation to infrastructure: Where applicable employee benefit expenses are capitalised to the infrastructure assets.

AASB 16 Non-monetary benefits: non-monetary employee benefits, that are employee benefits expenses, predominantly relate 
to the provision of vehicle and housing benefits are measured at the cost incurred by Main Roads.

Employee Contributions: contributions made to Main Roads by employees towards employee benefits that have been provided by 
Main Roads. This includes both AASB 16 and non-AASB 16 employee contributions.
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3.1(b) Employee related provisions

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Employee benefits provisions

Annual leave  17,905  15,365 

Long service leave  18,549  16,867 

 36,454  32,232 

Other provisions

Employment on-costs  (165)  15 

  

Total current employee related provisions  36,289  32,247 

Non-current

Employee benefits provisions

Long service leave  5,735  5,424 

Other provisions

Employment on-costs  (26)  2 

  

Total non-current employee related provisions  5,709  5,426 

Total employee related provisions  41,998  37,673 

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave for 
services rendered up to the reporting date and recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

Annual leave liabilities: Classified as current, as there is no unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the 
end of the reporting period. Assessments indicate that actual settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Within 12 months of the end of the reporting period  11,629  11,072 

More than 12 months after the end of the reporting period  6,276  4,293 

 17,905  15,365 

The provision for annual leave is calculated at the present value of expected payments to be made in relation to services provided 
by employees up to the reporting date.

Long service leave liabilities: Unconditional long service leave provisions are classified as current liabilities as Main Roads does 
not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Pre-conditional and conditional long service leave provisions are classified as non-current liabilities because Main Roads has an 
unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability until the employee has completed the requisite years of service.
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Assessments indicate that actual settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Within 12 months of the end of the reporting period  3,805  3,813 

More than 12 months after the end of the reporting period  20,479  18,478 

 24,284  22,291 

The provision for long service leave is calculated at present value as Main Roads does not expect to wholly settle the amounts 
within 12 months. The present value is measured taking into account the present value of expected future payments to be made 
in relation to services provided by employees up to the reporting date. These payments are estimated using the remuneration 
rate expected to apply at the time of settlement, employee retention rates and discounted using market yields at the end of the 
reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future 
cash outflows.

Employment on-costs: The settlement of annual and long service leave liabilities gives rise to the payment of employment on-
costs including workers’ compensation insurance. The provision is the present value of expected future payments.

Employment on-costs, including workers’ compensation insurance, are not employee benefits and are recognised separately as 
liabilities and expenses when the employment to which they relate has occurred. Employment on-costs are included as part of 
‘Other expenses’, Note 3.3, and are not included as part of Main Roads’ ‘employee benefits expense’. This year the provision was 
negative due to refund of overpayments in the previous years. The related liability offset is included in ‘Employment on-costs 
provision’.

2021
$000

2020
$000

Employment on-costs provision

Carrying amount at start of period  17  330 

Additional/(reversal of) provisions recognised  (208)  (313)

Carrying amount at end of period  (191)  17 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty – long service leave
Key estimates and assumptions concerning the future are based on historical experience and various other factors that have a 
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Several estimates and assumptions are used in calculating Main Roads’ long service leave provision. These include:
–  Expected future salary rates
–  Discount rates
–  Employee retention rates; and
–  Expected future payments

Changes in these estimations and assumptions may impact on the carrying amount of the long service leave provision.

Any gain or loss following revaluation of the present value of long service leave liabilities is recognised as employee benefits expense.

3.2 Grants and subsidies

2021
$000

2020
$000

Recurrent

Grants and subsidies to local government and other bodies (a)  196,806  188,108 

Capital

Grants and subsidies to local government and other bodies (a)  81,852  30,482 

Grants of non-current assets to other bodies  78,138  13,685 

Total grants and subsidies  356,796  232,275 

(a)  Include payments made to Public Transport Authority
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Transferred infrastructure assets at fair value to Local Government and other bodies based on formal proclamation. The following 
assets were transferred during the year ended 30 June 2021: New Lord Street and Hepburn Avenue Noisewall (City of Swan). 

Transactions in which Main Roads provides goods, services, assets (or extinguishes a liability) or labour to another party without 
receiving approximately equal value in return are categorised as ‘Grant expenses’. Grants can either be operating or capital in 
nature.

Grants can be paid as general purpose grants which refer to grants that are not subject to conditions regarding their use. 
Alternatively, they may be paid as specific purpose grants which are paid for a particular purpose and/or have conditions attached 
regarding their use.

Grants and other transfers to third parties (other than contribution to owners) are recognised as an expense in the reporting period 
in which they are paid or payable. They include transactions such as: grants, subsidies, other transfer payments made to public 
sector agencies, local government, non-government schools, and community groups.

3.3 Other expenditure

2021
$000

2020
$000

Supplies and services

Insurance (a)  2,782  3,572 

Accommodation, plant and equipment hire costs (b) (c )  8,371  9,624 

Electricity, gas and water  10,734  10,197 

Building maintenance and equipment (d)  6,876  6,224 

Advertising  1,955  138 

Communications  5,311  5,439 

Consultants and contractors ( e)  411,232  390,754 

Consumables  2,334  2,227 

Materials  1,940  1,613 

Expected credit losses reversal  (128)  68 

Licences, fees and registration  13,400  9,281 

Other  12,397  7,849 

Total supplies and services expenses  477,204  446,986 

(a) Include payments to RiskCover.

(b) Include payments to Department of Finance.

(c) Included within rental costs are variable lease payments and low value leases of up to $5,000. This excludes leases with another wholly-owned public sector entity 
lessor agency. Refer to Note 5.4 for variable lease payment and low value leases expense.

(d) Include payments to Department of Finance.

(e) Include payments to Department of Transport.

2021
$000

2020
$000

Other expenses

Non-current assets retired/replaced  47,732  89,459 

Write-down of non-current assets classified as held for sale  382  410 

Write-(back)/down of infrastructure works in progress  26  10,971 

Total other expenses  48,140  100,840 

Total other expenditure  525,344  547,826 
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Supplies and services
Supplies and services are recognised as an expense in the reporting period in which they are incurred. The carrying amounts of 
any materials held for distribution are expensed when the materials are distributed.

Accommodation, plant and equipment hire costs include:
1)  Short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less;
2)  Low-value leases with an underlying value of $5,000 or less; and
3)  Variable lease payments, recognised in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs.

Building maintenance and equipment costs are recognised as expenses as incurred, except where they relate to the replacement 
of a significant component of an asset. In that case, the costs are capitalised and depreciated. 

Expected credit losses is an allowance of trade receivables, measured at the lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting 
date. Main Roads has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-
looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. Refer to note 6.1.1 Movement in the allowance for 
impairment of receivables.

Other expenses
Non-current assets replaced or retired: Non-current assets replaced or retired during the year have been expensed at their carrying 
amount. Projects include Armadale Road Duplication, Gibb River Road and Koodaideri Road bridge over rail (Great Northern 
Highway).

Write-down of non-current assets classified as held for sale: Non-current assets held for sale measured at lower of carrying 
amount and fair value less selling costs.

Write-down of infrastructure works in progress: This amount mainly represented the infrastructure work in progress written down 
relating to the Government decision to discontinue work on Roe Highway Extension – Bibra Drive to Stock Road in 2019-20.

4 Main Roads’ funding sources
This section provides additional information about how Main Roads obtains its funding and the relevant accounting policy notes 
that govern the recognition and measurement of this funding. The primary income received by Main Roads and the relevant notes 
are:

Notes
2021
$000

2020
$000

Income from State Government 4.1  1,236,553  1,278,492 

Sale of goods and services 4.2  7,080  5,938 

Commonwealth grants 4.3  965,825  667,089 

Contributions to roadworks 4.4  39,591  59,791 

Grants from other bodies 4.5  1,436,053  31,798 

Interest income 4.6  129  1,221 

Other income 4.7  14,692  16,290 

Gain/(loss) on disposal 4.8  (609)  (1)
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4.1 Income from State Government

2021
$000

2020
$000

Appropriation received during the period:

Motor vehicle licence fees (a) 690,191 738,673

Untied funds (b) 368,402 348,089

Motor vehicle permit fees (c) 9,538 8,920

Salaries and Allowances Act 1975 425 425

1,068,556 1,096,107

Resources received free of charge from other State government agencies during the period (d):

WA Land Information Authority (Landgate) 117 220

Department of Justice (State Solicitor’s Office) 2,383 1,801

WA Police Services (Road Safety Commission) 178 51

Department of Finance 24 26

Other 10 56

Total services received 2,712 2,154

Income from other public sector entities

Road Trauma Trust Fund (e) 48,965 44,665

Natural disaster funds (f) 28,280 44,558

Royalties for Regions Fund (g) 24,263 15,682

Contributions to roadworks (h) 63,777 75,326

Total other funds 165,285 180,231

Total Income from State Government 1,236,553 1,278,492

Service appropriations
Service appropriations are recognised as income at the fair value of consideration received in the period in which Main Roads 
gains control of the appropriated funds. The Agency gains control of appropriated funds at the time those funds are deposited in 
the bank account or credited to the holding account held at Treasury.

(a)  Motor vehicle licence fees
Motor vehicle licence fees for cars and light vehicles are raised under the Road Traffic Act 1974. The total licence fees collected 
in 2020-21 was $1,047.948 million (2019-20: $997.182 million). An amount of $690.191 million (2019-20: $738.673 million) was 
received as a service appropriation and the balance of $357.757 million (2019-20: $258.509 million) appropriated as a capital 
contribution by owners and included under ‘Contributed Equity’ (Note 9.9) in the Statement of Financial Position.

(b)  Untied funds 
Untied funds are appropriations from the Consolidated Fund. The total appropriation from the Consolidated Fund in 2020-21 
was $440.802 million (2019-20: $348.089 million). This includes a service appropriation of $368.402 million (2019-20: $348.089 
million) and a capital contribution of $72.40 million (2019-20: nil). The service appropriation includes no cash component (2019-20: 
nil) and a $368.402 million (2019-20: $348.089 million) non cash component.

(c)  Motor vehicle permit fees 
The vehicle standards for dimensions and mass are prescribed under the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014. Under the 
regulations, a permit is required to access certain parts of the WA road network for vehicles. Main Roads charges a fee to issue the 
permits in accordance with the regulations.
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(d)  Resources received free of charge (Non-reciprocal contributions)
Non-reciprocal contributions including Resources Received Free of Charge are recognised as income (and asset or expenses) 
equivalent to the fair value of those services that can be reliably determined and which would have been purchased if not donated.

Other funds received from State Government
(e)  Road Trauma Trust Fund
Funds provided by Road Safety Commission to undertake road projects improving road safety in Western Australia. Revenue is 
recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction.

(f)  Natural disaster funds 
Funds provided by the Office of Emergency Management for re-opening and re-instatement of roads damaged by declared natural 
disasters. Revenue is recognised when a claim is made to Department of Fire and Emergency Services.

(g)  Royalties for Regions Fund
The recurrent funds are committed to projects and programs in WA regional areas and are recognised as income when Main 
Roads receives the funds. Main Roads obtains control of the funds at the time the funds are deposited into Main Roads’ bank 
account. Main Roads has assessed Royalties for Regions agreements and concludes that they are not within the scope of AASB 
15 as they do not meet the ‘sufficiently specific’ criterion.

(h)  Contributions to roadworks
This revenue represents contributions by public entities towards the cost of works performed on highways and main roads. 
Revenue is mainly recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction.

4.2 Sale of goods and services

2021
$000

2020
$000

Sale of goods and services  7,080  5,938 

This amount represents works undertaken for other private bodies and includes the recovery of expenditure from the 
Commonwealth Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications under service delivery 
arrangements with the Shires of Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Island. The amounts expended or set aside for expenditure 
during 2020-21 are summarised at Note 9.12 ‘Indian Ocean Territories’.

Revenue is recognised in line with AASB 15 and AASB 1058. Revenue from minor works project is recognised based on percentage 
completed. However, revenue from the sale of goods and disposal of other assets is recognised when the performance obligations 
are met and can be measured reliably. 

4.3 Commonwealth grants

2021
$000

2020
$000

Commonwealth grants 

 – Land Transport Infrastructure Projects  965,825  667,089 

 965,825  667,089 

Commonwealth grants
Commonwealth grants are recognised as income when Main Roads achieves milestones specified in the grant agreement. 

Land Transport Infrastructure Projects
Specific purpose grants are received from the Commonwealth Government through the National Land Transport Act 2014. The 
objective of this Act is to assist national and regional economic and social development by improving the performance of land 
transport infrastructure. Programs funded under this arrangement include the Heavy Vehicle Safety and Productivity and the Black 
Spot Program along with funding for the National Road Projects.

4.4 Contributions to roadworks 

2021
$000

2020
$000

Contributions to roadworks  39,591  59,791 

This revenue represents contributions by private bodies towards the cost of works performed on highways and main roads. 
Revenue is mainly recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction.
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4.5 Grants from other bodies

2021
$000

2020
$000

Grants from local government authorities and other bodies

Transferred infrastructure assets at fair value (a)  1,434,628  27,602 

Local Government contribution to traffic signal construction  –  – 

Developers contribution to roadworks (b)  1,425  4,196 

 1,436,053  31,798 

(a)  Transferred infrastructure assets at fair value are transfers from Local Government and other bodies to State Government 
based on formal proclamation. Transferred assets during the year ended 30 June 2021 include Marmion Avenue (City of 
Wanneroo and City of Joondalup), Curtin Avenue (City of Cottesloe) and Broome Cape Leveque Road (Shire of Broome).

(b)  The developers contribution to roadworks relate to construction costs met by private developers on roads owned by Main 
Roads. The roadworks include Pinjarra Road and Cortland Drive intersection.

Revenue is recognised at fair value when Main Roads obtains control over the assets.

Capital grants are recognised as income when Main Roads achieves milestones specified in the grant agreement.

4.6 Interest income 

2021
$000

2020
$000

Land Transport Infrastructure Projects interest revenue  122  1,206 

Other interest revenue  7  15 

 129  1,221 

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues.

4.7 Other income

2021
$000

2020
$000

Rental income  3,156  3,524 

Traffic escort services  10,355  9,815 

Assets not previously recognised  84  – 

Other  1,097  2,951 

 14,692  16,290 

Other revenues are mainly recognised at fair value when Main Roads obtains control over the assets or performance obligations 
are achieved. 
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4.8 Gain/(loss) on disposal

2021
$000

2020
$000

Net proceeds from disposal of non-current assets

Land acquired for roadworks  1,354  5,224 

Land and buildings  393  387 

Plant, equipment and vehicles  3  211 

 1,750  5,822 

Carrying amount of non-current assets disposed

Land acquired for roadworks  2,161  5,352 

Land and buildings  189  362 

Plant, equipment and vehicles  4  30 

Right-of-use asset  5  79 

 2,359  5,823 

Net gain/(loss)  (609)  (1)

Realised and unrealised gains are usually recognised on a net basis. These include gains arising on the disposal of non-current 
assets and some revaluations of non-current assets.

Gains and losses on the disposal of non-current assets are presented by deducting from the proceeds on disposal the 
carrying amount of the asset and related selling expenses. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the statement of 
comprehensive income (from the proceeds of sale).

Selling expenses (e.g. sales commissions netted from agency receipts) are ordinarily immaterial. Where the amounts are material, 
additional disclosure is made accordingly.

Insured non-current assets written-off as a result of an insurable events are treated as other expenses (write-off of assets 
destroyed by fire/storm/earthquake etc.). The subsequent insurance recovery is treated as other income when it is received or 
receivable.

5  Key assets

Assets the Agency utilises for economic benefit or service potential
This section includes information regarding the key assets Main Roads utilises to gain economic benefits or provide service 
potential. The section sets out both the key accounting policies and financial information about the performance of these assets:

 
Notes

 
2021
$000

2020
$000

Property, plant and equipment 5.1  408,961  401,688 

Infrastructure 5.2  49,510,651  45,648,131 

Intangible assets 5.3  13,670  15,789 

Right-of-use assets 5.4  8,355  9,540 

Total key assets  49,941,637  46,075,148 
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5.1 Property, plant and equipment

2021
$000

2020
$000

Land

At fair value  65,955  63,912 

 65,955  63,912 

Buildings

At fair value  96,378  93,789 

Accumulated depreciation  (21)  (31)

 96,357  93,758 

Buildings under construction

Construction costs  14,861  3,777 

 14,861  3,777 

Plant, equipment and vehicles

At cost  49,465  46,200 

Accumulated depreciation  (34,724)  (32,260)

 14,741  13,940 

Surplus assets

At fair value  67,635  69,102 

Accumulated depreciation  (2)  (3)

 67,633  69,099 

Land acquired for roadworks 

At fair value  149,414  157,202 

 149,414  157,202 

Total property, plant and equipment  408,961  401,688 

Information on fair value measurements is provided in Note 8.3.
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Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of property, plant, and equipment at the beginning and end of the reporting period are set 
out in the table below.

Year ended  
30 June 2021

Land
$000

Buildings
$000

Buildings 
under 

constr-
uction
$000

Plant, 
equipment 

and 
vehicles

$000

Surplus 
assets
$000

Land 
acquired 

for 
roadworks

$000
Total
$000

Carrying amount at 
1 July 2020  63,912  93,758  3,777  13,940  69,099  157,202  401,688 

Additions (a)  1,130  400  14,038  4,059  –  16  19,643 

Disposals  (65)  –  –  (4)  –  –  (69)

Classified as held for 
sale  (136)  (176)  –  –  (1,020)  (4,564)  (5,896)

Transfers  –  2,954  (2,954)  –  –  –  – 

Transfer (to) / from 
infrastructure  –  –  –  –  (678)  (2,374)  (3,052)

Equity contribution / 
(distribution)  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Revaluation increments / 
(decrements)  675  7,026  –  –  929  (866)  7,764 

Impairment losses (b)  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Assets not previously 
recognised / Grants  439  (8)  –  (25)  (604)  –  (198)

Depreciation  –  (7,597)  –  (3,229)  (93)  –  (10,919)

Carrying amount at 
30 June 2021  65,955  96,357  14,861  14,741  67,633  149,414  408,961 

(a)  Include payments made to Department of Communities and Department of Justice (State Solicitor’s Office).

(b)  Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Where an asset measured at cost is written down to recoverable amount, an 
impairment loss is recognised through profit or loss. Where a previously revalued asset is written down to recoverable amount, the loss is recognised as a 
revaluation decrement in other comprehensive income.
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Year ended  
30 June 2020

Land
$000

Buildings
$000

Buildings 
under 
const-
ruction
$000

Plant, 
equipment 

and 
vehicles

$000

Surplus 
assets
$000

Land 
acquired 

for 
roadworks

$000
Total
$000

Carrying amount at 
1 July 2019  64,307  88,715  2,611  11,150  71,722  166,732  405,237 

Additions  669  –  9,310  5,610  224  –  15,813 

Disposals  –  (150)  –  (30)  (725)  (531)  (1,436)

Classified as held for sale  (240)  (315)  –  –  (1,462)  (2,037)  (4,054)

Transfers  –  7,624  (8,144)  –  –  520  – 

Transfer (to) / from 
infrastructure  –  –  –  –  (107)  (235)  (342)

Equity contribution / 
(distribution)  –  –  –  –  (340)  (372)  (712)

Revaluation increments / 
(decrements)  (335)  4,497  –  –  (49)  (6,317)  (2,204)

Impairment losses  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Assets not previously 
recognised / Grants  (489)  –  –  –  –  (558)  (1,047)

Depreciation  –  (6,613)  –  (2,790)  (164)  –  (9,567)

Carrying amount at 
30 June 2020  63,912  93,758  3,777  13,940  69,099  157,202  401,688 

(a)  Include payments made to Department of Finance, Department of Communities and Department of Justice (State Solicitor’s Office).

(b)  Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Where an asset measured at cost is written down to recoverable amount, an 
impairment loss is recognised through profit or loss. Where a previously revalued asset is written down to recoverable amount, the loss is recognised as a 
revaluation decrement in other comprehensive income. 
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5.2 Infrastructure

2021
$000

2020
$000

Roads and principal shared paths

Earthworks at fair value  14,799,521  14,256,316 

Accumulated depreciation  (3,238,340)  (3,196,713)

 11,561,181  11,059,603 

Pavement and drainage at fair value  10,758,560  10,033,250 

Accumulated depreciation  (6,170,709)  (5,865,761)

 4,587,851  4,167,489 

Seals at fair value  1,761,394  1,621,259 

Accumulated depreciation  (999,920)  (941,750)

 761,474  679,509 

Land under roads

At fair value  25,293,358  22,863,929 

 25,293,358  22,863,929 

Bridges

At fair value  6,676,742  6,187,286 

Accumulated depreciation  (2,014,036)  (1,868,129)

 4,662,706  4,319,157 

Road furniture

At fair value  813,066  738,255 

Accumulated depreciation  (346,585)  (312,221)

 466,481  426,034 

Infrastructure work in progress

At cost  2,177,600  2,132,410 

 2,177,600  2,132,410 

Total Infrastructure  49,510,651  45,648,131 
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Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of infrastructure at the beginning and end of the reporting period are set out in the table 
below.

Year ended 30 June 2021

Roads and 
principal 
shared 
paths
$000

Land under 
roads
$000

Bridges
$000

Road 
furniture

$000

Work in 
progress

$000
Total
$000

Carrying amount at 1 July 2020  15,906,601  22,863,929  4,319,157  426,034  2,132,410  45,648,131 

Additions (a)  –  –  –  –  1,430,080  1,430,080 

Retirements  (42,665)  –  (2,312)  (2,755)  –  (47,732)

Transfers  978,282  95,552  236,866  76,699  (1,387,399)  – 
Transfer (to) / from land acquired for 
roadworks  –  3,052  –  –  –  3,052 

Revaluation increments / (decrements)  209,067  1,143,374  177,221  5,382  –  1,535,044 
Highways and main roads reclassified 
as local roads  (67,118)  (7,320)  (3,418)  –  –  (77,856)
Local roads classified as highways and 
main roads  234,204  1,194,771  7,035  43  –  1,436,053 

Equity contribution / (distribution)  (7,848)  –  –  (4,972)  2,536  (10,284)

Assets not previously recognised  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Write-down of infrastructure work in 
progress  –  –  –  –  (27)  (27)

Depreciation  (300,017)  –  (71,843)  (33,950)  –  (405,810)

Carrying amount at 30 June 2021  16,910,506  25,293,358  4,662,706  466,481  2,177,600  49,510,651 
(a)  Include payments to Department of Biodiversity Conservation & Attractions, Department of Justice (State Solicitor’s Office), WA Planning Commission and 

Western Power.

Year ended 30 June 2020

Roads and 
principal 
shared 
paths
$000

Land under 
roads
$000

Bridges
$000

Road 
furniture

$000

Work in 
progress

$000
Total
$000

Carrying amount at 1 July 2019  14,524,916  23,176,529  4,165,485  407,351  2,122,440  44,396,721 
Additions  –  –  –  –  1,232,593  1,232,593 
Retirements  (84,534)  –  (1,530)  (2,519)  –  (88,583)
Transfers  971,799  18,657  175,722  45,473  (1,211,651)  – 
Transfer (to) / from land acquired for 
roadworks  –  354  –  –  –  354 
Revaluation increments / (decrements)  792,409  (353,453)  47,492  5,494  –  491,942 
Highways and main roads reclassified 
as local roads  (11,838)  (395)  (403)  –  –  (12,636)
Local roads classified as highways and 
main roads  8,583  22,237  –  977  –  31,797 
Equity contribution / (distribution)  (1,221)  –  –  –  –  (1,221)
Assets not previously recognised  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Write-back of infrastructure work in 
progress  –  –  –  –  (10,972)  (10,972)
Depreciation  (293,513)  –  (67,609)  (30,742)  –  (391,864)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2020  15,906,601  22,863,929  4,319,157  426,034  2,132,410  45,648,131 

(a)  Include payments to Department of Biodiversity Conservation & Attractions, Department of Justice (State Solicitor’s Office), WA Planning Commission, Water 
Corporation and Western Power.
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Property, plant and equipment and infrastructure

Initial recognition
Items of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure, costing $5,000 or more are measured initially at cost. Where an asset 
is acquired for no cost or significantly less than fair value, the cost is valued at its fair value at the date of acquisition. Items of 
property, plant and equipment and infrastructure costing less than $5,000 are immediately expensed direct to the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income (other than where they form part of a group of similar items which are significant in total).

Subsequent measurement
Subsequent to initial recognition of an asset, the revaluation model is used for the measurement of land, buildings and 
infrastructure.

Land is carried at fair value. Buildings and infrastructure are carried at fair value less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. All other property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses.

Land and buildings
Land and buildings are independently valued annually by the Western Australian Land Information Authority (Landgate) and 
recognised annually to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from the asset’s fair value at the end of the 
reporting period.

Land, buildings, surplus assets and land acquired for roadworks were revalued as at 1 July 2020 by the Western Australian Land 
Information Authority (Landgate) in conjunction with estimations by Main Roads’ management. The valuations were performed 
during the year ended 30 June 2021 and recognised at 30 June 2021.

Significant assumptions and judgements 
The estimations have been made in relation to the value of certain Metro and Rural properties where the values were not available 
at the end of the reporting period from information provided by Landgate for the period 1 July 2019 to 1 July 2020. These 
properties have been valued based on the average percentage increase for the Metro and Rural areas respectively over the period 
1 July 2019 to 1 July 2020. The average percentage increases have been determined by calculating the movement in the value of 
Main Roads’ Metro and Rural properties where Landgate has provided a value. The effective date of the valuations is 1 July 2020. 
In undertaking the revaluation, fair value was determined by reference to market values of Freehold land $58.867 million (2019-20: 
$56.833) and Buildings $82.151 million (2019-20: $79.518). For the remaining balance, fair value of buildings was determined on 
the basis of current replacement cost and fair value of land was determined on the basis of comparison with market evidence for 
land with low level utility (high restricted use land). Please refer to Note 8.3 Fair value measurement for the remaining balance.

Infrastructure
Infrastructure is independently valued every 3 years by reference to the cost of a new asset and adjusted in the intervening years 
by reference to a cost index (ABS Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index or rates obtained from professional estimators 
specialising in road infrastructure works) to ensure the carrying values do not materially differ from fair value. The value of bridges 
at 30 June 2021 is based on the current replacement cost determined at 30 June 2021 calculated using construction unit rates 
provided by professional estimators and multiplying these by the units of relevant categories that form the infrastructure asset. 
A cost index (ABS Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index) has been applied to roads and principal shared paths (earthworks, 
drainage, pavements and seals) and road furniture assets to ensure asset values do not materially differ from fair value.

Fair value for infrastructure assets is determined by reference to the cost of replacing the remaining future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset, i.e. the current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is generally determined by reference to 
the market observable replacement cost of a substitute asset of comparable utility and the gross project size specifications, 
adjusted for obsolescence and optimisation (where applicable). Obsolescence encompasses physical deterioration, functional 
(technological) obsolescence and economic (external) obsolescence.

Subsequent transfer
Land acquired for road reserves is initially reported as ‘land acquired for roadworks’ under ‘property, plant and equipment’ until the 
land is required for road construction. It is then transferred to ‘land under roads’ and reported as part of infrastructure assets. 

Land determined to be surplus to the requirements of the road reserve is available for disposal and is transferred to ‘surplus land’ 
or ‘non-current assets held for sale’ depending on the timetable for disposal. 

Wherever possible, the properties are rented or leased until required for roadworks. Income from these properties is recognised as 
revenue in the financial year it is earned. 
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Revaluation model for land and buildings
(a) Fair Value where market-based evidence is available:
The fair value of land and buildings is determined on the basis of current market values determined by reference to recent market 
transactions. When buildings are revalued by reference to recent market transactions, the accumulated depreciation is eliminated 
against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount restated to the revalued amount.

(b) Fair value in the absence of market-based evidence:
Buildings are specialised or where land is restricted: Fair value of land and buildings is determined on the basis of existing use.

Existing use buildings: Fair value is determined by reference to the cost of replacing the remaining future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset, i.e. the current replacement cost. Where the fair value of buildings is determined on the current replacement 
cost basis, the asset cost is adjusted for consumed economic benefit. Accumulated depreciation is eliminated against the gross 
carrying amount of the asset and restate the net carrying amount to the revalued amount.

Restricted use land: Fair value is determined by comparison with market evidence for land with similar approximate utility (high 
restricted use land) or market value of comparable unrestricted land (low restricted use land).

Revaluation model for infrastructure assets
Fair value of infrastructure, other than land under roads, has been determined by reference to the current replacement cost 
(existing use basis) as the assets are specialised and no market-based evidence of value is available. The replacement cost 
is determined by Main Roads every third year by reference to the cost of a new asset and adjusted in the intervening years 
by reference to a cost index (ABS Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index or rates obtained from professional estimators 
specialising in road infrastructure works) to ensure the carrying values do not materially differ from fair value. A cost index (ABS 
Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index) is applied to principal shared paths and certain road furniture assets to ensure the 
carrying values do not materially differ from fair value.

The value of roads and principal shared paths (earthworks, drainage, pavements and seals), bridges and road furniture at 30 
June 2021 is based on the current replacement cost determined at 30 June 2021. This was calculated as at 30 June 2021 using 
construction unit rates determined by professional estimators and multiplying these by the units of multiple categories that form 
the infrastructure asset. A cost index (ABS Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index or rates obtained by professional estimators) 
was used at 30 June 2021. The revaluation process resulted in gain as at 30 June 2021. 

When infrastructure is revalued, the accumulated depreciation is restated proportionately with the change in the gross carrying 
amount of the asset so that the carrying amount of the asset after revaluation equals its revalued amount.

Infrastructure work in progress comprises capital project expenditure at cost, which is capitalised following the completion of 
projects.

The fair value of land under roads (i.e. land under roadways, and road reserves, including land under footpaths, nature strips and 
median strips) is based on the market value of the land adjoining the road reserve. The land values are provided by geographic 
location on an annual basis by the Western Australian Land Information Authority (Landgate) as follows:
•  Metropolitan area – median value for single residential land for each Local Government Area. Land parcels up to 899 square 

metres are assumed to have a single residential zoning. 
•  South West Region – nominal unimproved valuation rates covering the south west of the State from Geraldton to Esperance.
•  Balance of State – nominal unimproved valuation rates based on leasehold rates for Crown land. 

The most significant assumptions and judgements in estimating fair value are made in assessing whether to apply the existing use 
basis to assets and in determining estimated economic life. Professional judgement by the valuer is sought where the evidence 
does not provide a clear distinction between market type assets and existing use assets.

Derecognition
Upon disposal or derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure, any revaluation surplus relating to 
that asset is retained in the asset revaluation surplus.

Asset revaluation surplus
The asset revaluation surplus is used to record increments and decrements on the revaluation of non-current assets on a class of 
assets basis.

Insurance
Main Roads regularly reviews its insurance arrangements including areas where self-insurance is deemed to be economically 
justified. Self insurance covers the risks of natural disasters causing damage to infrastructure assets. Currently, these self-
insurance areas are:
•  roads, bridges and road furniture 
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5.1.1 Depreciation and impairment expense of property, plant and equipment assets
Charge for the period

2021
$000

2020
$000

Depreciation

Plant, equipment and vehicles  3,229  2,790 

Buildings  7,690  6,778 

Total depreciation for the period  10,919  9,568 

Less: depreciation capitalised to infrastructure  (7,067)  (6,720)

 3,852  2,848 

As at 30 June 2021 there were no indications of impairment to property, plant and equipment.

Capitalisation to infrastructure: Where applicable depreciation expenses are capitalised to the infrastructure assets.

5.2.1 Depreciation and impairment expenses of infrastructure assets

2021
$000

2020
$000

Charge for the period

Roads – earthworks  490  486 

Roads – pavements and drainage  202,442  196,565 

Roads – seal  97,085  96,462 

Bridges  71,843  67,609 

Road furniture  33,949  30,742 

Total depreciation for the period  405,809  391,864 

There were 310 road seal assets on the road network which had their useful lives reduced as part of the annual assessment of 
property, plant and equipment, infrastructure and intangible assets at 30 June 2021. These road seal assets are planned to be fully 
or partially retired during next financial year.

Finite useful lives
All infrastructure, property, plant and equipment having a limited useful life are systematically depreciated over their estimated 
useful lives in a manner that reflects the consumption of their future economic benefits. The exceptions to this rule include assets 
held for sale and land.

Depreciation is generally calculated on a straight line basis, at rates that allocate the asset’s value, less any estimated residual 
value, over its estimated useful life. Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes for current and prior years are 
included in the table below:

Road Infrastructure:
Pavement and drainage:
Gravel roads 12 years
Metropolitan asphalt roads 40 years
Rural sealed roads 50 years
Seals 7 to 19 years
Bridges 60 to 100 years
Road furniture 5 to 50 years

Property, Plant & Equipment:
Buildings (includes Surplus buildings) 25 to 40 years
Plant and vehicles 5 to 10 years
Equipment and furniture 5 to 10 years
Computer hardware and software (a)  3 to 5 years

(a)  Software that is integral to the operation of related hardware
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The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, and 
adjustments are made where appropriate.

Road earthworks generally have an infinite life. The small percentage of earthworks that are depreciated, have been assessed 
to be substandard in terms of horizontal alignment and therefore impacted by technical obsolescence. An engineering review is 
completed annually to identify these segments in accordance with UIG Interpretation 1055 ‘Accounting for Road Earthworks’.

Land has infinite life and is not depreciated. Depreciation is not recognised in respect of land because the service potential has not, 
in any material sense, been consumed during the reporting period.

Impairment of assets
Non-financial assets, including items of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure assets are tested for impairment 
whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. Where there is an indication of impairment, the recoverable 
amount is estimated. Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to the recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognised.

Where an asset measured at cost is written down to recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised through profit or loss.

Where a previously revalued asset is written down to its recoverable amount, the loss is recognised as a revaluation decrement 
through other comprehensive income. 

As Main Roads is a not-for-profit agency, the recoverable amount of regularly revalued specialised assets is anticipated to be 
materially the same as fair value.

If there is an indication that there has been a reversal in impairment, the carrying amount shall be increased to its recoverable 
amount. However this reversal should not increase the asset’s carrying amount above what would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised in prior years.

The risk of impairment is generally limited to circumstances where an asset’s depreciation is materially understated, where 
the replacement cost is falling or where there is a significant change in useful life. The exception is road earthworks when the 
alignment of a section of road may be assessed to be deficient and the useful life of the asset is revised from infinite to finite. 
Each relevant class of assets is reviewed annually to verify that the accumulated depreciation/amortisation reflects the level of 
consumption or expiration of asset’s future economic benefits and to evaluate any impairment risk from declining replacement 
costs.

5.3 Intangible assets

2021
$000

2020
$000

Computer software and licences

At cost  43,654  39,369 

Accumulated amortisation  (29,993)  (23,589)

 13,661  15,780 

Drainage easements

At cost  9  9 

 9  9 

Total intangible assets  13,670  15,789 

Reconciliations:

Computer software and licences

Carrying amount at start of period  15,780  13,659 

Additions  4,285  5,688 

Amortisation expense  (6,404)  (3,567)

Carrying amount at end of period  13,661  15,780 
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Intangible assets

Initial recognition
Acquisitions of intangible assets costing $5,000 or more and internally generated intangible assets costing $250,000 or more 
that comply with the recognition criteria as per AASB 138.57 (as noted below), are capitalised. The cost of utilising the assets 
is expensed (amortised) over their useful lives. Costs incurred below these thresholds are immediately expensed directly to the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. For assets acquired at no cost or for nominal cost, the cost is their fair value at the 
date of acquisition.

An internally generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is 
recognised if, and only if, all of the following are demonstrated:
(a)  The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
(b)  An intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
(c)  The ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
(d)  The intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefit;
(e)  The availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the 

intangible asset;
(f)  The ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

Costs incurred in the research phase of a project are immediately expensed.

Subsequent measurement
The cost model is applied for subsequent measurement of intangible asset, requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any 
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

5.3.1 Amortisation and impairment expense of intangible assets

2021
$000

2020
$000

Amortisation

Intangible assets  6,404  3,567 

Total amortisation for the period  6,404  3,567 

Less: amortisation capitalised to infrastructure  (2,204)  (2,839)

 4,200  728 

As at 30 June 2021 one software asset is impaired by reducing useful life.

Main Roads held no goodwill asset with an indefinite useful life during the reporting period. At the end of the reporting period there 
were no intangible assets not yet available for use.

Amortisation of finite life intangible assets is calculated on a straight line basis at rates that allocate the asset’s value over its 
estimated useful life. All intangible assets controlled by Main Roads, except drainage easements, have a finite useful life and zero 
residual value. Estimated useful lives are reviewed annually.

The estimated useful lives for each class of intangible asset are:

Computer software (a) and licences 3 to 10 years
(a)  Software that is not integral to the operation of any related hardware

Capitalisation to infrastructure: Where applicable amortisation expenses are capitalised to the infrastructure assets.

Computer software and licences
Software that is an integral part of the related hardware is recognised as property, plant and equipment. Software that is not an 
integral part of the related hardware is recognised as an intangible asset. Software costing less than $5,000 is expensed in the 
year of acquisition.

Drainage easements
Easements secured over properties for the purpose of road drainage have an indefinite useful life.
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Impairment of intangible assets
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually or when an indication of impairment is identified. 

The policy in connection with testing for impairment is outlined in Notes 5.1.1 and 5.2.1.

5.4 Right-of-use assets (ROU)

2021
$000

2020
$000

Building and office accommodation

At cost  5,877  5,692 

Accumulated depreciation  (1,744)  (717)

 4,133  4,975 

State Fleet vehicles

At cost  8,179  6,669 

Accumulated depreciation  (3,957)  (2,104)

 4,222  4,565 

Total right-of-use assets  8,355  9,540 

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets at the beginning and end of the reporting period are set out in the 
table below.

Year ended 30 June 2021

Statefleet  
vehicles

$000

Buildings 
and office 

accommodations
$000

Total
$000

Carrying amount at 1 July 2020  4,565  4,975  9,540 

Additions (a)  1,980  –  1,980 

Adjustments  250  185  435 

Disposals  (48)  –  (48)

Impairment losses  –  –  – 

Depreciation  (2,525)  (1,027)  (3,552)

Carrying amount at 30 June 2021  4,222  4,133  8,355 

(a)  Include payments made to Department of Finance (Statefleet)

Year ended 30 June 2020

Statefleet  
vehicles

$000

Buildings 
and office 

accommodations
$000

Total
$000

Carrying amount at 1 July 2019  4,050  3,319  7,369 

Additions (a)  2,778  2,373  5,151 

Adjustments  267  –  267 

Disposals  (294)  –  (294)

Impairment losses  –  –  – 

Depreciation  (2,236)  (717)  (2,953)

Carrying amount at 30 June 2020  4,565  4,975  9,540 
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Initial recognition
Right-of-use assets are measured at cost including the following:
(a)  the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability;
(b)  any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
(c)  any initial direct costs; and
(d)  restoration costs, including dismantling and removing the underlying asset.

This includes all leased assets other than investment property right-of-use assets, which are measured in accordance with AASB 
140 Investment Property.

Main Roads has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (with a lease term of 
12 months or less) and low value leases (with an underlying value of $5,000 or less). Lease payments associated with these leases 
are expensed over a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Subsequent Measurement
The cost model is applied for subsequent measurement of right-of-use assets, requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liability.

Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets
Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the 
underlying assets. 

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to Main Roads at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase 
option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment when an indication of impairment is identified. The policy in connection with testing 
for impairment is outlined in Notes 5.1.1 and 5.2.1.

5.4.1 Depreciation and impairment expense of right-of-use assets

2021
$000

2020
$000

State Fleet vehicles  2,525  2,236 

Building and accommodation  1,027  717 

Total depreciation for the period  3,552  2,953 

Less: amortisation capitalised to infrastructure  (2,052)  (2,214)

 1,500  739 

Capitalisation to infrastructure: Where applicable depreciation expenses are capitalised to the infrastructure assets.

Impairment of right-of-use assets
As at 30 June 2021 no right-of-use asset is impaired.

The following amounts relating to leases have been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Lease interest expense (included in Finance cost)  282  194 

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets  1,500  739 

Short-term leases (included in Other Expenditure)  253  357 

Gains or losses from right-of-use assets  5  78 

Total amount recognised in the statement of comprehensive income  2,040  1,368 

The total cash outflow for leases in 2020-21 was $3.010 million. (2019-20: $3.145 million).

Main Roads’ leasing activities and how these are accounted for:
Main Roads has also entered into a Memorandum of Understanding Agreements (MOU) with the Department of Finance for the 
leasing of office accommodation. These are not recognised under AASB 16 because of substitution rights held by the Department 
of Finance and are accounted for as an expense as incurred.

Main Roads recognises leases as right-of-use assets and associated lease liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position.

The corresponding lease liabilities in relation to these right-of-use assets have been disclosed in Note 7.2.
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6 Other assets and liabilities
This section sets out those assets and liabilities that arose from Main Roads’ controlled operations and includes other assets 
utilised for economic benefits and liabilities incurred during normal operations:

Notes
2021
$000

2020
$000

Receivables 6.1  306,445  149,216 

Amounts receivable for services (Holding Account) 6.2  3,511,303  3,142,901 

Inventories 6.3  6,639  7,753 

Prepayments 6.4  53,205  13,038 

Payables 6.5  411,595  264,556 

Other provisions 6.6  94  2,011 

Contract liabilities 6.7  12,270  2,403 

Grant liabilities 6.8  231,758  197,075 

6.1 Receivables

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Trade receivables  11,985  36,899 

Other debtors  –  109 

Allowance for impairment of trade receivables  (373)  (479)

Trade debtors – unbilled receivables  44,263  36,262 

GST receivable  49,764  28,778 

Accrued revenue  200,740  47,458 

Total current  306,379  149,027 

Non-current

Trade receivables  66  189 

Total non-current  66  189 

Total receivables  306,445  149,216 

Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any allowances for uncollectible amounts (i.e. impairment). 
The carrying amount of net trade receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.

Accrued revenue is recognised when work is delivered under partnership agreement with the Commonwealth or third party but 
fund is not yet received. Accrued revenue is recognised at the cost of the delivery. 
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6.1.1 Movement in the allowance for impairment of trade receivables

2021
$000

2020
$000

Reconciliation of changes in the allowance for impairment of trade receivables:

Balance at start of period  479  231 

Remeasurement under AASB 9  –  – 

Restated balance at start of period  479  231 

Expected credit losses expense  219  308 

Amounts written off during the year  –  – 

Expected credit losses reversed during the period  (325)  (60)

Balance at end of period  373  479 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period for trade receivables is the carrying amount of the asset 
inclusive of any allowance for impairment as shown in the table at Note 8.1(c) ‘Financial instruments disclosures’.

Main Roads does not hold any collateral as security or other credit enhancements for trade receivables.

6.2 Amounts receivable for services (Holding Account)

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current  –  – 

Non-current  3,511,303  3,142,901 

Balance at end of period  3,511,303  3,142,901 

Amounts receivable for services represents the non-cash component of service appropriations. It is restricted in that it can only 
be used for asset replacement or payment of leave liability.

Amounts receivable for services are not considered to be impaired (i.e. there is no expected credit loss of the holding accounts).

6.3 Inventories

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Inventories held for distribution:

– Construction and maintenance materials  2,252  1,551 

Total current  2,252  1,551 

Non-current

Inventories held for distribution:

– Construction and maintenance materials  4,387  6,202 

Total non-current  4,387  6,202 

Total inventories  6,639  7,753 

Inventories held for distribution (for roadworks) are measured at cost, adjusted when applicable for any loss of service potential. 
Costs are assigned on weighted average basis.

Inventories held for resale are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.
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6.4 Prepayments

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Contractor’s advance  38,068  11,228 

Prepaid insurance  6,688  552 

Total current  44,756  11,780 

Non-current

Contractor’s advance  –  – 

Prepaid insurance  8,449  1,258 

Total non-current  8,449  1,258 

Total prepayments  53,205  13,038 

Prepayments represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or services and that part of expenditure made in one accounting 
period covering a term extending beyond that period.

6.5 Payables

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Trade payables  8,317  4,876 

Major contracts and services (a)  298,952  160,289 

Property acquisitions liability (b)  97,235  88,585 

Contractors’ retention  2,384  1,945 

Funds received in advance (c)  –  441 

Performance bonds / surety  2,435  1,232 

Accrued salaries and wages (d)  2,272  7,188 

Total current  411,595  264,556 

Total Payables  411,595  264,556 

Payables are recognised at the amounts payable when Main Roads becomes obliged to make future payments as a result of a 
purchase of assets or services. The carrying amount is equivalent to fair value, as settlement is generally within 30 days.

(a)  Major contracts and services liability represents the work performed or services delivered under major contracts but invoice 
not been paid at the end of the reporting period. The liability is mostly settled within a month of the reporting period end.

(b)  A property acquisition liability has been recognised in respect of properties for which a Notice of Resumption under the Land 
Administration Act 1997 has been issued and formal possession has taken place but where settlement has not been achieved 
at the end of the reporting period. Liabilities in such circumstances have been based on valuations and include costs of 
acquisition.

(c)  Funds received in advance represented payments for agreed future works for third parties including public and private 
companies. The balance comprised mainly the agreed maintenance contribution scheme by private companies. From 1 July 
2019, the payments are recognised as revenue under AASB 15.

(d)  Accrued salaries represent the amount due to staff but unpaid at the end of the reporting period. Accrued salaries are settled 
within a fortnight of the reporting period end. Main Roads considers the carrying amount of accrued salaries to be equivalent 
to its fair value.
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6.6 Other provisions

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current

Site restoration  –  1,959 

Total Current  –  1,959 

Non-current

Make-good provisions  94  52 

Total Non-current  94  52 

Total other provisions  94  2,011 

6.6.1 Provision for remediation (site restoration)
Main Roads had a legal obligation to restore the site cleared for the purposes of constructing Roe Highway Extension (Stage 8). 
The associated expense is disclosed in 2019-20 under note 5.2 Infrastructure Work In Progress.

A provision for remediation is recognised when:
1)  there is a present obligation as a result of development activities undertaken;
2)  it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
3)  the amount of the provision can be measured reliably.

The estimated future obligations include the costs of restoring the affected areas.

The provision for future remediation costs is the best estimate of the present value of the expenditure required to settle the 
remediation obligation at the reporting date, based on contractor’s professional judgement. Future remediation costs are reviewed 
annually and any changes in the estimate are reflected in the present value of the remediation provision at each reporting date.

6.6.2 Make-good (AASB 16) provisions
Some leased premises are required to be restored to their original condition at the end of their respective lease terms. A provision 
needs to be recognised for the present value of the estimated expenditure required to remove any leasehold improvements. These 
costs are capitalised as part of the cost of leasehold improvements or right-of-use assets and are amortised over the shorter of 
the lease term and the useful life of the assets.

Under the lease agreement Main Roads has a legal or constructive obligation to restore the site.

A Make-good provision is recognised when:
1)  there is a present obligation as a result of development activities undertaken;
2)  it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
3)  the amount of the provision can be measured reliably.

The make-good provision for future restoration costs is the best estimate of the present value of the expenditure required to settle 
the restoration obligation at the reporting date. 

Movements in other provisions

2021
$000

2020
$000

Site restoration cost provision

Carrying amount at start of period  1,959  2,208 

Movement in provisions  (1,959)  (249)

Carrying amount at end of period  –  1,959 

Make-good provisions

Movement in provisions  42  52 

Carrying amount at end of period  94  52 
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6.7 Contract liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current contract liabilities  12,270  2,403 

Non-current contract liabilities  –  – 

Total contract liabilities  12,270  2,403 

6.7.1 Movement in contract liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Reconciliation of contract liabilities

Opening balance  2,403  – 

Additions  24,811  27,011 

Revenue recognised in the reporting period  (14,944)  (24,608)

Balance at the end of the period  12,270  2,403 

Contract liabilities primarily relate to funds received by Main Roads to construct roads and infrastructure yet to be constructed. 

Main Roads expects to satisfy the performance obligations at the end of the reporting period within the next 12 months. 

6.8 Grant liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current grant liabilities  231,758  197,075 

Non-current grant liabilities  –  – 

Total contract liabilities  231,758  197,075 

Grant liabilities represent payments received from the Commonwealth for agreed future works under the National Partnership on 
Infrastructure Projects in Western Australia. Income is recognised when Main Roads achieves milestones specified in the grant 
agreement.

6.8.1 Movement in grant liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Reconciliation of grant liabilities

Opening balance  197,075  318,088 

Additions  1,081,821  577,123 

Income recognised in the reporting period  (1,047,138)  (698,136)

Balance at the end of the period  231,758  197,075 

6.8.2 Expected satisfaction of grant liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Income recognition

1 year  231,758  197,075 

1 to 5 years  –  – 

over 5 years  –  – 

 231,758  197,075 
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7 Financing
This section sets out the material balances and disclosures associated with the financing and cashflows of Main Roads.

Notes

Cash and cash equivalents 7.1

Lease liabilities 7.2

Finance costs 7.3

Commitments 7.4

7.1 Cash and cash equivalents

7.1.1  Notes to the Statement of Cash Flows

Reconciliation of cash
Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the Statement of Cash Flows is reconciled to the related items in the Statement of 
Financial Position as follows:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Cash and cash equivalents  190,569  91,221 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  186,527  214,194 

 377,096  305,415 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Contractors’ deposits (a)  2,384  1,752 

Land Transport Infrastructure Projects (b)  19,762  78,477 

Commonwealth Paid Parental Leave Scheme (c)  9  1 

Future maintenance – Concessional loading (d)  46,681  45,976 

Metronet SPA (e)  105,787  71,703 

Royalties for Regions Fund (f)  11,904  16,285 

 186,527  214,194 

(a)  Contractors’ deposits 
Amounts withheld from contractors payments pending satisfactory completion of works.

(b)  Land Transport Infrastructure Projects 
Funds provided as part of National Partnership on Infrastructure Projects in Western Australia.

(c)  Commonwealth Paid Parental Leave Scheme 
Funds held in this account are to be used for purpose of meeting payments to eligible working parents with 18 weeks of 
Parental Leave Pay.

(d)  Future maintenance – Concessional loading 
Amount withheld in the restricted cash account received from private companies to fund future maintenance on roads with 
accelerated damage due to heavy usage by mining companies.

(e)  Metronet special purpose account 
Unspent funds are committed to fund Metronet road related projects. 

(f)  Royalties for Regions Fund 
Unspent funds are committed to projects and programs in WA regional areas.

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalent (and restricted cash and cash equivalent) assets 
comprise cash on hand and short-term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to a 
known amount of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.
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7.1.2 Reconciliation of net cost of services to net cash flows provided by/(used in) operating activities

Note
2021
$000

2020
$000

Net cost of services  1,088,978  (460,379)

Non-cash items

Depreciation expense – infrastructure 5.2.1  405,809  391,864 

Depreciation and amortisation expense – other assets 5.1.1, 5.3.1  8,052  3,576 

Depreciation expense – right-of-use assets 5.4.1  1,500  739 

Finance cost 7.3  282  194 

Grants to other bodies 3.2  78,138  13,685 

Grants received from other bodies 4.5  (1,436,053)  (31,798)

Resources received free of charge 4.1  2,712  2,154 

Infrastructure assets retired/replaced 3.3  48,140  100,840 

Assets not previously recognised  (84)  – 

Right-of-use asset related non-cash items  (643)  358 

Adjustment for other non-cash items  (43)  (257,849)

Net (gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 4.8  609  1 

(Increase)/decrease in assets:

Receivables (a)  (113,403)  (42,537)

Inventories  1,114  (220)

Prepayments  (40,167)  1,988 

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities:

Payables (a)  18,515  (98,535)

Grants and contract liabilities  44,550  199,478 

Provisions  4,367  2,254 

Net GST receipts/(payments) (b)  156,947  149,752 

Change in GST in receivables/payables (c)  (177,933)  (145,957)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities  91,387  (170,392)

(a)  Note that the Australian Taxation Office (ATO) receivable/payable in respect of GST and the receivable/payable in respect of the sale/purchase of non-current 
assets are not included in these items as they do not form part of the reconciling items.

(b)  This is the net GST paid/received, i.e. cash transactions.

(c)  This reverses out the GST in receivables and payables.
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7.2 Lease liabilities

2021
$000

2020
$000

Current  2,575  2,561 

Non-current  6,319  7,337 

 8,894  9,898 

Initial measurement
Main Roads measures a lease liability, at the commencement date, at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at 
that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, 
the Agency uses the incremental borrowing rate provided by Western Australia Treasury Corporation.

Lease payments included by Main Roads as part of the present value calculation of lease liability include:
(a)  fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
(b)  variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement 

date;
(c)  amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
(d)  the exercise price of purchase options (where these are reasonably certain to be exercised);
(e)  payments for penalties for terminating a lease, where the lease term reflects the agency exercising an option to terminate the 

lease.

The interest on the lease liability is recognised in profit or loss over the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of 
interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. Lease liabilities do not include any future changes in variable 
lease payments (that depend on an index or rate) until they take effect, in which case the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted 
against the right-of-use asset.

Periods covered by extension or termination options are only included in the lease term by the Main Roads if the lease is 
reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

This section should be read in conjunction with Note 5.4.

Subsequent Measurement
Lease liabilities are measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liabilities; reducing the carrying 
amount to reflect the lease payments made; and remeasuring the carrying amount at amortised cost, subject to adjustments to 
reflect any reassessment or lease modifications.

7.3 Finance costs

2021
$000

2020
$000

Finance costs

Lease interest expense  282  194 

Finance costs expensed  282  194 

Finance costs include the interest component of lease liability repayments.

7.4 Commitments
Capital expenditure commitments, being contracted capital expenditure additional to the amounts reported in the financial 
statements, are payable as follows:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Within 1 year  741,901  342,058 

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years  825,799  365,453 

Later than 5 years  –  – 

 1,567,700 707,511
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8 Risks and Contingencies
This note sets out the key risk management policies and measurement techniques of Main Roads.

 

Financial risk management 8.1

Contingent assets 8.2.1

Contingent liabilities 8.2.2

Fair value measurements 8.3

8.1 Financial risk management
Financial instruments held by Main Roads are cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, receivables, 
payables and lease liabilities. Main Roads has limited exposure to financial risks. Main Roads’ overall risk management program 
focuses on managing the risks identified below.

(a) Summary of risks and risk management

Credit risk
Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of Main Roads’ receivables defaulting on their contractual obligations resulting in 
financial loss to Main Roads.

Credit risk associated with Main Roads’ financial assets is minimal because the main receivable is the amounts receivable for 
services (holding account). For receivables other than Government, Main Roads trades only with recognised, creditworthy third 
parties. Main Roads has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate 
credit history. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that Main Roads’ exposure to 
bad debts is minimal. Debt will be written-off against the allowance account when it is improbable or uneconomical to recover the 
debt. At the end of the reporting period there were no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises when Main Roads is unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

Main Roads is exposed to liquidity risk through its trading in the normal course of business.

Main Roads has appropriate procedures to manage cash flows including drawdowns of appropriations by monitoring forecast 
cash flows to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet its commitments.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect Main Roads’ 
income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Main Roads does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially 
exposed to other price risks. 

Other than as detailed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis table at note 8.1(e), Main Roads is not exposed to the interest rate risk. 
Majority of cash and cash equivalents are non-interest bearing and restricted cash and cash equivalents are interest bearing. Main 
Roads has no borrowings as at 30 June 2021.
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(b) Categories of financial instruments
The carrying amounts of each of the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting 
period are:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  190,569  91,221 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  186,527  214,194 

Financial assets at amortised cost (a)  3,767,984  3,263,339 

Total financial assets  4,145,080  3,568,754 

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (a)  411,595  264,556 

Lease liabilities  8,894  9,898 

Total financial liability  420,489  274,454 

(a)  The amount of financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost excludes GST recoverable from or payable to ATO.

(c) Credit risk exposure
The following table details the credit risk exposure on the Main Roads’ trade receivables using a provision matrix.

Days past due

Total
$000

Current
$000

1-30 Days
$000

31-60 Days
$000

61-90 Days
$000

>91 days
$000

30 June 2021       

Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 28.00%

Estimated total gross carrying amount 
at default  12,051  10,528  202  66  14  1,241 

Expected credit losses  (373)  (24)  –  –  –  (349)

 11,678  10,504  202  66  14  892 

30 June 2020

Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 31.15%

Estimated total gross carrying amount 
at default  37,088  26,185  9,465  76  4  1,358 

Expected credit losses  (479)  (56)  –  –  –  (423)

 36,609  26,129  9,465  76  4  935 
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(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of Main Roads’ financial assets and liabilities at the end of 
the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 0.25% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in 
interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

2021

Carrying 
amount

$000

-25 basis points +25 basis points

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

Financial Assets  

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  186,527  (466)  (466)  466  466 

Total Increase/(Decrease)  (466)  (466)  466  466 

2020

Carrying 
amount

$000

-25 basis points +25 basis points

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

Surplus
$000

Equity
$000

     

Financial Assets      

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  214,194  (535)  (535)  535  535 

Total Increase/(Decrease)   (535)  (535)  535  535 

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if 
quantifiable, are measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1 Contingent assets
The following contingent assets are excluded from the assets within the financial statements:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Contract claims in dispute  346  3,580 

 346  3,580 

8.2.2 Contingent liabilities
The following contingent liabilities are excluded from the liabilities within the financial statements:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Contract claims in dispute  13,351  27,636 

Resumption claims in dispute  204,334  203,158 

 217,685  230,794 

Contract claims in dispute
Claims have been submitted by contractors in relation to services provided under roadwork contracts. The contingent liability is 
the difference between the amount of the claim and the liability estimated and recognised by Main Roads based on legal advice. 
Contingent asset is mainly the amount claimed by Main Roads to contractors to compensate the substandard works. 

Resumption claims in dispute
Claims have been lodged by owners of property acquired for road construction purposes. The contingent liability is the difference 
between the owner’s claim and the estimated settlement price determined and recognised by Main Roads (under Note 6.5 as 
property acquisition liability) in accordance with an independent valuation.
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Contaminated sites
Under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, Main Roads is required to report known and suspected contaminated sites to the 
Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER). In accordance with the Act, DWER classifies these sites on the basis 
of the risk to human health, the environment and environmental values. Where sites are classified as ‘contaminated – remediation 
required or possibly contaminated – investigation required’, Main Roads may have a liability in respect of investigation or 
remediation expenses.

During the year, Main Roads reported six suspected contaminated sites to DWER. One site was classified as awaiting 
classification, one site was classified as contaminated – restricted use, one site was classified as possibly contaminated – 
investigation required and three sites were classified as remediated for restricted use. Main Roads is unable to assess the likely 
outcome of the classification process, and accordingly, it is not practicable to estimate the potential financial effect or to identify 
the uncertainties relating to the amount or timing of any outflows. Whilst there is no possibility of reimbursement of any future 
expenses that may be incurred in the remediation of these sites, Main Roads may apply for funding from the Contaminated Sites 
Management Account to undertake further investigative work or to meet remediation costs that may be required.

8.3 Fair value measurements

Assets measured at fair value: 

2021
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value 
at end of 

period
$000

Non-current assets classified as held for sale (Note 9.8)  –  7,869  –  7,869 

Land (Note 5.1)  –  58,867  7,088  65,955 

Buildings (Note 5.1)  –  82,151  14,206  96,357 

Surplus assets (Note 5.1)  –  40,184  27,449  67,633 

Land acquired for roadworks (Note 5.1)  –  118,019  31,395  149,414 

Infrastructure (Note 5.2)  –  –  47,333,051  47,333,051 

 –  307,090  47,413,189  47,720,279 

Assets measured at fair value:

2020
Level 1
$000

Level 2
$000

Level 3
$000

Fair value 
at end of 

period
$000

Non-current assets classified as held for sale (Note 9.8)  –  4,298  419  4,717 

Land (Note 5.1)  –  56,833  7,079  63,912 

Buildings (Note 5.1)  –  79,518  14,240  93,758 

Surplus assets (Note 5.1)  –  39,967  29,132  69,099 

Land acquired for roadworks (Note 5.1)  –  118,232  38,970  157,202 

Infrastructure (Note 5.2)  –  –  43,515,721  43,515,721 

 –  298,848  43,605,561  43,904,409 

Valuation techniques to derive Level 2 fair values
Level 2 fair values of non-current assets held for sale, land, buildings, surplus assets and land acquired for roadworks are derived 
using the market approach. Market evidence of sales prices of comparable land and buildings in close proximity is used to 
determine price per square metre.

Non-current assets held for sale have been written down to fair value less costs to sell. Fair value has been determined by 
reference to market evidence of sale prices of comparable assets.
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Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

2021

Non-
current 

asset held 
for sale

$000
Land
$000

Buildings
$000

Surplus 
assets
$000

Land 
acquired 

for 
roadworks 

$000

Infra-
structure

$000

Fair value at start of period  419  7,079  14,240  29,132  38,970  43,515,721 

Additions  –  –  –  –  21  2,813,684 

Revaluation increments/(decrements) 
recognised in Profit or Loss  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Revaluation increments/(decrements) 
recognised in Other Comprehensive 
Income  –  54  196  645  (565)  1,535,044 

Transfers from/(to) Level 2/Level 3  –  5  460  (906)  (5,422)  – 

Disposals  (419)  (50)  (10)  (1,399)  (1,609)  (125,588)

Depreciation expense  –  –  (680)  (23)  –  (405,810)

Fair value at end of period  0  7,088  14,206  27,449  31,395  47,333,051 

Total gains or losses for the period 
included in profit or loss  –  –  –  –  –  – 

2020

Non-
current 

asset held 
for sale

$000
Land
$000

Buildings
$000

Surplus 
assets
$000

Land 
acquired 

for 
roadworks 

$000

Infra-
structure

$000

Fair value at start of period  1,031  6,405  14,960  29,639  39,600  42,274,281 

Additions  –  293  –  15  –  1,242,580 

Revaluation increments/(decrements) 
recognised in Profit or Loss  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Revaluation increments/(decrements) 
recognised in Other Comprehensive 
Income  –  54  (41)  (184)  239  491,942 

Transfers from/(to) Level 2/Level 3  419  327  10  (205)  (419)  – 

Disposals  (1,031)  –  –  (109)  (450)  (101,219)

Depreciation expense  –  –  (689)  (24)  –  (391,863)

Fair value at end of period  419  7,079  14,240  29,132  38,970  43,515,721 

Total gains or losses for the period 
included in profit or loss  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Valuation processes
There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period. However, the valuation processes have been significantly 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Transfers in and out of a fair value level are recognised on the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the 
transfer. Transfers are generally limited to assets newly classified as non-current assets held for sale as Treasurer’s Instructions 
require valuations of land, buildings and infrastructure to be categorised within Level 3 where the valuations will utilise significant 
Level 3 inputs on a recurring basis.

Land, surplus assets and land acquired for roadworks (Level 3 fair values)
Fair value for restricted use land is based on comparison with market evidence for land with low level utility (high restricted use 
land). The relevant comparators of land with low level utility is selected by the Western Australian Land Information Authority 
(Landgate) and represents the application of a significant Level 3 input in this valuation methodology. The fair value measurement is 
sensitive to values of comparator land, with higher values of comparator land correlating with higher estimated fair values of land.
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Buildings (Level 3 fair values)
Fair value for existing use specialised building assets is determined by reference to the cost of replacing the remaining future 
economic benefits embodied in the asset, i.e. the current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is the current cost of an 
asset less accumulated depreciation calculated on the basis of such cost to reflect the already consumed or expired economic 
benefit, or obsolescence, and optimisation (where applicable) of the asset. Current replacement cost is generally determined 
by reference to the market observable replacement cost of a substitute asset of comparable utility and the gross project size 
specifications adjusted for obsolescence. Obsolescence encompasses physical deterioration, functional (technological) 
obsolescence and economic (external) obsolescence.

Infrastructure (Level 3 fair values)
Fair value for infrastructure assets is determined by reference to the cost of replacing the remaining future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset, i.e. the current replacement cost. Current replacement cost is current cost of an asset less accumulated 
depreciation calculated on the basis of such cost to reflect the already consumed or expired economic benefit, or obsolescence, 
and optimisation (where applicable) of the asset. Current replacement cost is determined every third year by reference to the cost 
of a new asset and adjusted in the intervening years by reference to a cost index (ABS Road and Bridge Construction Cost Index 
or rates obtained from professional estimators specialising in road infrastructure works) to ensure asset carrying values do not 
materially differ from fair value.

Basis of Valuation
In the absence of market-based evidence, due to the specialised nature of some non-financial assets, these assets are valued at 
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy on an existing use basis. The existing use basis recognises that restrictions or limitations have 
been placed on their use and disposal when they are not determined to be surplus to requirements. These restrictions are imposed 
by virtue of the assets being held to deliver a specific community service.

Significant Level 3 inputs used by Main Roads are derived and evaluated as follows:

Selection of land with restricted utility
Fair value for restricted use land is determined by comparison with market evidence for land with low level utility. Relevant 
comparators of land with low level utility are selected by the Western Australian Land Information Authority (Landgate).

Historical cost per square metre floor area (m2)
The cost of constructing specialised buildings with similar utility area extracted from financial reports of Main Roads, then indexed 
by movements in CPI.

Consumed economic benefit/obsolescence of asset

These are estimated by the Western Australian Land Information Authority (Landgate).

Historical cost per cubic metre (m3)
The fair value of road infrastructure comprising of earthworks, pavements (including drainage and seals), bridges and road 
furniture is calculated using construction unit rates determined by a professional estimator and multiplying these by the units of 
relevant categories that form the infrastructure asset.

The fair value of road infrastructure comprising of principal shared paths and certain road furniture are extracted from financial 
records of Main Roads and indexed by movements in the ABS Road and Bridge Construction cost index.

Selection of land adjoining road reserve
The fair value of road infrastructure comprising of land under roads is determined by comparison with the unimproved land values 
for land tax purposes maintained by the Western Australian Land Information Authority (Landgate).
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Information about significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) in fair value measurements

Description

Fair value 
2021 
$000

Fair value 
2020 
$000

Valuation 
technique(s) Unobservable inputs

Land, Surplus asset and 
Land acquired for roadworks  65,932  75,181 Market approach

Selection of land with similar 
approximate utility

Buildings 14,206 14,240
Current 
replacement cost

Historical cost per square metre floor 
area (m2)

Consumed economic benefit/
obsolescence of asset

Infrastructure (Earthworks)  11,561,181 11,059,603 
Current 
replacement cost Historical cost per cubic metre (m3)

Infrastructure (Pavements 
including drainage and 
seals)  5,349,325  4,846,998 

Current 
replacement cost Historical cost per cubic metre (m3)

Infrastructure (Bridges)  4,662,706  4,319,157 
Current 
replacement cost Historical cost per cubic metre (m3)

Infrastructure (Road 
furniture)  466,481  426,034 

Current 
replacement cost

Consumed economic benefit/
obsolescence of asset

Infrastructure (Land under 
roads)  25,293,358 22,863,929 Market approach

Selection of land adjoining road 
reserve

Reconciliations of the opening and closing balances are provided in Notes 5.1 and 5.2.

9 Other disclosures
This section includes additional material disclosures required by accounting standards or other pronouncements, for the 
understanding of this financial report.

Notes

Events occurring after the end of the reporting period 9.1

Initial application of Australian Accounting Standards 9.2

Future impact of Australian Accounting Standards issued not yet operative 9.3

Key management personnel 9.4

Related party transactions 9.5

Remuneration of auditors 9.6

Special purpose accounts 9.7

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 9.8

Equity 9.9

Supplementary financial information 9.10

Services provided free of charge 9.11

Indian Ocean Territories 9.12

Explanatory statement (Controlled Operations) 9.13
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9.1 Events occurring after the end of the reporting period
There were no events occurring after the end of the reporting period that have any financial effect on the results reported in these 
financial statements.

9.2 Initial application of Australian Accounting Standards
AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements came into effect during the financial year of 2020-21. This standard addresses the 
accounting treatment for Service Concession arrangement (a type of Public Private partnership) of a grantor that is a Public sector 
entity by prescribing the accounting arrangement from the grantor’s perspective. 

Management has assessed all Main Roads’ arrangements against the requirements of AASB 1059 and determined that the new 
standard does not apply to any of the arrangements.

9.3 Future impact of Australian Accounting Standards issued not yet operative
Main Roads cannot early adopt an Australian Accounting Standard unless specifically permitted by TI 1101 ‘Application of 
Australian Accounting Standards and Other Pronouncements’ or by an exemption from TI 1101. Where applicable, Main Roads 
plans to apply the following Australian Accounting Standards from their application date.

Operative 
for reporting 

periods 
beginning on/

after

AASB 17 Insurance Contracts
This Standard establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and 
disclosure of insurance contracts.
Main Roads has not assessed the impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2023

AASB 1060 General Purpose Financial Statements – Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-
for-Profit Tier 2 Entities
This Standard sets out a new, separate disclosure standard to be applied by all entities 
that are reporting under Tier 2 of the Differential Reporting Framework in AASB 1053.
These is no financial impact.

1 Jul 2021

AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current 
or Non-current
This Standard amends AASB 101 to clarify requirements for the presentation of liabilities 
in the statement of financial position as current or non-current.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jan 2023

AASB 2020-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Annual Improvements 2018-2020 
and Other Amendments
This Standard sets out amends: (a) AASB 1 to simplify the application of AASB 1; (b) 
AASB 3 to update a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting; (c) 
AASB 9 to clarify the fees an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new 
or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original 
financial liability; (d) AASB 116 to require an entity to recognise the sales proceeds from 
selling items produced while preparing property, plant and equipment for its intended 
use and the related cost in profit and loss, instead of deducting the amounts received 
from the cost of the asset ; (e) AASB 137 to specify the cost that an entity includes 
when assessing whether a contract will be loss-making; and (f) AASB 141 to remove the 
requirement to exclude cash flows from taxation when measuring fair value.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jan 2022

AASB 2020-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Insurance Contracts
This Standard amends AASB 17 to reduce the cost of applying AASB 17 by simplifying 
some of its requirements.
Main Roads has not assessed the impact of the Standard.

1 Jan 2021
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Operative 
for reporting 

periods 
beginning on/

after

AASB 2020-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current 
or Non-current – Deferral of Effective Date
This Standard amends AASB 101 to defer requirements for the presentation of liabilities 
in the statement of financial position as current or non-current that were added to AASB 
101 in AASB 2020-1.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jan 2022

AASB 2020-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions: 
Tier 2 Disclosures
This Standard adds new disclosure requirements to AASB 1060.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jul 2021

AASB 2021-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Transition to Tier 2: Simplified 
Disclosures for Not-for-Profit Entities
This Standard amends AASB 1060 to provide not-for-profit entities with optional relief 
from presenting comparative information in the notes to the financial statements where 
the entity did not disclose the comparable information in its most recent previous general 
purpose financial statements.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jul 2021

AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Accounting Policies 
and Definition of Accounting Estimates
This Standards amends: (a) AASB 7, to clarify that information about measurement bases 
for financial instruments is expected to be material to an entity’s financial statements; 
(b) AASB 101, to require entities to disclose their material accounting policy information 
rather than their significant accounting policies ; (c) AASB 108, to clarify how entities 
should distinguish changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates; 
(d) AASB 134, to identify material accounting policy information as a component of a 
complete set of financial statements ; and (e) AASB Practice Statement 2, to provide 
guidance on how to apply the concept of materiality to accounting policy disclosures.
There is no financial impact.

1 Jan 2023

AASB 2021-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Covid – 19 – Related Rent 
Concessions beyond 30 June 2021
This Standard amends AASB 16 to extend by one year the application period of the 
practical expedient added to AASB 16 by AASB 2020-4
There is no financial impact.

1 Apr 2021

9.4 Key management personnel
Main Roads has determined key management personnel to include cabinet ministers and senior officers of Main Roads. Main 
Roads does not incur expenditures to compensate Ministers and those disclosures may be found in the Annual Report on State 
Finances. The remuneration of the incumbent Commissioner of Main Roads is met by the Department of Transport.

The total fees, salaries, superannuation, non-monetary benefits and other benefits for senior officers of Main Roads for the 
reporting period are presented within the following bands:

Compensation of members of the accountable authority

Compensation Band ($) 2021 2020

0 – 10,000  1  1 
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Compensation of senior officers

Compensation Band ($) 2021 2020

300,001 – 310,000  1  1 

280,001 – 290,000  1  2 

270,001 – 280,000  1  – 

260,001 – 270,000  –  1 

250,001 – 260,000  –  1 

240,001 – 250,000  3  1 

230,001 – 240,000  2  1 

220,001 – 230,000  –  1 

210,001 – 220,000  2  1 

200,001 – 210,000  –  1 

70,001 – 80,000*  1  – 

2021
$000

2020
$000

Short term employee benefits  1,970  1,969 

Post-employment benefits  468  461 

Other long term benefits  150  73 

The total compensation of senior officers  2,588  2,503 

• The remuneration of one senior officer was met by Main Roads from July to mid October, and by the Department of Transport from mid-October 2021.

Total compensation includes the superannuation expense incurred by Main Roads in respect of senior officers. The change in 
bands comparing to previous year is mainly due to various acting arrangements.

9.5 Related party transactions
Main Roads is a wholly owned public sector entity that is controlled by the State of Western Australia. 

Related parties of Main Roads include:
– all cabinet ministers and their close family members, and their controlled or jointly controlled entities;
– all senior officers and their close family members, and their controlled or jointly controlled entities;
– other departments and statutory authorities, including related bodies, that are included in the whole of government 

consolidated financial statements (i.e. wholly-owned public sector entities);
– associates and joint ventures, of a wholly-owned public sector entity; and
– the Government Employees Superannuation Board (GESB)

Significant transactions with government related entities
In conducting its activities, Main Roads is required to transact with the State and entities related to the State. These transactions 
are generally based on the standard terms and conditions that apply to all agencies. Such transactions include: 
– Income from State Government (Note 4.1)
– Capital appropriation (Note 9.9)
– services received free of charge from other government agencies (Note 4.1)
– income from Road Trauma Trust Fund (Note 4.1)
– income from Natural Disaster Fund (Note 4.1)
– income from Royalties for Regions Fund (Notes 4.1 and 9.9)
– contributions to roadworks (Notes 4.1)
– superannuation payments to GESB (Note 3.1(a))
– remuneration for services provided by the Auditor General (Note 9.6)
– payments mainly for road construction and Metronet to Public Transport Authority amounting $80.9 million (Notes 3.2 and 3.3)
– payments for property construction, management and fleet leasing to the Department of Finance amounting $10.9 million 

(Notes 3.3)
– payments mainly for road maintenance to Department of Biodiversity Conservation & Attractions amounting $3.0 million (Note 3.2)
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– payments mainly for Bicycle network and Customer Information Centre service to Department of Transport amounting $21.1 
million (Notes 3.2 and 3.3)

– payments mainly for property acquisition used for road construction to State Solicitor’s Office amounting $42.2 million (Notes 
5.1 and 5.2)

– payments mainly for land acquisition used for road construction to Western Australian Planning Commission amounting $1.0 
million (Notes 5.2)

– payments mainly for land acquisition to Department of Communities amounting $1.1 million (Note 5.1)
– payments mainly for service relocation enabling road construction to Western Power amounting $1.5 million (Note 5.2)
– insurance payments of $1.1 million to RiskCover fund (Note 3.3)

Material transactions with other related parties
Outside of normal citizen type transactions with Main Roads, there were no other related party transactions that involved key 
management personnel and/or their close family members and/or their controlled (or jointly controlled) entities.

9.6 Remuneration of auditors
Remuneration paid or payable to the Auditor General in respect of the audit for the current financial year is as follows:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Auditing the accounts, financial statements, controls and key performance indicators  357  350 

Other audits  –  37 

 357  387 

9.7 Special purpose accounts
Established under section 16(1)(d) of the FMA. The purpose of the account is to provide a source of funding for the delivery of 
METRONET road-related transport infrastructure works including all associated costs.

Note
2021
$000

2020
$000

Balance at start of period  71,703 –

Receipts – Contribution from Motor Vehicle License fees  114,995  101,273 

Payments  (80,911)  (29,570)

Balance at end of period 7.1  105,787  71,703 

9.8 Non-current assets classified as held for sale
The following table represents a summary of assets held for sale:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Freehold land and buildings

Opening balance  4,717  6,787 

Assets reclassified as held for sale  5,971  4,565 

Assets removed from current disposal program  –  (510)

Assets sold  (2,346)  (5,715)

Write-down of assets from carrying value to fair value less selling costs  (473)  (410)

Closing balance  7,869  4,717 

Information on fair value measurements is provided in Note 8.3.

Main Roads disposes freehold land and buildings where they are no longer required for road construction, falls outside the defined 
road plan or no longer required for operations. These properties are then offered to sale in public auction or through tender 
process. If the properties remain unsold after auction and tender process the properties may then be sold under private treaties. 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale are expected to settle within 12 months.
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Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale are recognised at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to 
sell, and are disclosed separately from other assets in the Statement of Financial Position. Assets classified as held for sale are not 
depreciated or amortised.

9.9 Equity
The Western Australian Government holds the equity interest in Main Roads on behalf of the community. Equity represents the 
residual interest in the net assets of Main Roads. The asset revaluation surplus represents that portion of equity resulting from the 
revaluation of non-current assets.

2021
$000

2020
$000

Contributed equity
Balance at start of period  5,730,848  5,452,489 

Contributions by owners
Capital contributions  430,157  258,509 

Other contributions by owners
Royalties for Regions Fund – Regional Infrastructure and Headwork Account  25,324  28,207 

Transfer of net assets from other agencies
Public Transport Authority 1,739  – 
Western Australian Planning Commission 2,535  – 
Department of Lands  –  – 
Total contributions by owners  459,755  286,716 

Distributions to owners
Transfer of net assets to other agencies
Public Transport Authority  (14,559)  (1,594)
Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development –  – 
Department of Treasury –  (6,423)
Other  (479)  (340)
Total distributions to owners  (15,038)  (8,357)
Balance at end of period  6,175,565  5,730,848 

Reserves
Asset revaluation surplus
Balance at start of period  27,744,154  27,254,418 
Net revaluation increments/(decrements)
Earthworks, Drainage, Pavements and Seals  209,066  792,408 
Bridges  177,221  47,493 
Land under roads  1,143,374  (353,454)
Road Furniture  5,381  5,493 
Land and Buildings  7,766  (2,204)
Balance at end of period  29,286,962  27,744,154 

Accumulated surplus
Balance at start of period  15,709,570  15,149,306 
Initial application of AASB 16  (43)  (257,849)
Result for the period  2,325,531  818,113 
Income and expense recognised directly in equity  –  – 
Balance at end of period  18,035,058  15,709,570 
Total Equity at end of period  53,497,585  49,184,572 

Main Roads Annual Report 2021Page 170

Performance and Financials



9.10 Supplementary financial information

(a) Write-offs
During the financial year following assets were written off the Main Roads’ asset register (2020: Nil) under the authority of:

2021
$000

2020
$000

The accountable authority  26  – 

 26  – 

(b) Losses through theft, defaults and other causes

2021
$000

2020
$000

Fixed asset stocktake discrepancies  –  – 

 –  – 

(c) Gifts of public property

2021
$000

2020
$000

Gifts of public property provided by Main Roads  24  24 

 24  24 

(d) Restricted Access Vehicle permits (a)

2021
$000

2020
$000

Regulatory fees  9,509  8,914 

Transfer payments  9,538  8,920 

Cash held in lieu of transfer  18  28 

(a)  Main Roads collects the Restricted Access Vehicle permits fees in accordance with Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014. The receipts are paid into the 
Consolidated Fund and are subsequently appropriated to Main Roads.

9.11 Services provided free of charge

2021
$000

2020
$000

Department of Transport – accommodation costs and provision of traffic modelling 
services  156  405 

Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage – traffic modelling  175  168 

Venues West  –  230 

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation & Attractions  620  265 

Public Transport Authority – provision of professional services  89  103 

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation  651  250 

Western Australian Police –  COVID-19 related traffic management 1,327 –

Rottnest Island Authority – road resurfacing 4,773 –

Services provided free of charge to other agencies 21  32 

7,812  1,453 
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9.12 Indian Ocean Territories
Main Roads provides road management services to Indian Ocean Territories under service delivery arrangements with the 
Shires of Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Islands. The amounts expended or set aside for expenditure during 2020-21 are 
summarised below:

2021
$000

2020
$000

Amount brought forward for recovery  (30)  (39)

Amount received during the period  (27)  (34)

 (57)  (73)

Expenditure during the year  –  43 

Amount carried forward for recovery  (57)  (30)
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9.13 Explanatory statement (Controlled Operations)
All variances between annual estimates (original budget) and actual results for 2021 and between the actual results for 2021 
and 2020 are shown below. Narratives are provided for key variations selected from observed major variances, which are greater 
than 10% and 1% of Total Cost of Services for the previous year ($12.4 million) for the Statements of Comprehensive Income and 
Statement of Cash Flows and are greater than 10% and 1% ($497.0 million) of Total Assets for the Statement of Financial Position 
for the previous year.

Variance 
Note

Original 
Budget
2021
$000

Actual
2021
$000

Actual
2020
$000

Variance 
between 
estimate 

and actual
$000

Variance 
between 

actual 
results for 
2021 and 

2020
$000

9.13.1 Statement of Comprehensive Income Variances
Expenses 
Employee benefits expense  69,375  76,001  66,031 6,626  9,970 
Supplies and services 1  582,522  477,204  446,986 (105,318)  30,218 
Depreciation and impairment expenses of 
infrastructure assets  428,539  405,809  391,864 (22,730)  13,945 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 
expenses – other  4,149  8,051  3,576 3,902  4,475 
Depreciation and impairment expenses – 
right-of-use assets  4,463  1,500  739 (2,963)  761 
Finance cost  257  282  194 25  88 
Grants and subsidies 2 A  306,526  356,796  232,275 50,270  124,521 
Other expenses  B  35,840  48,140  100,840 12,300  (52,700)
Total cost of services  1,431,671  1,373,783  1,242,505 (57,888)  131,278 

Income
Sale of goods and services  –  7,080  5,938  7,080  1,142 
Commonwealth grants  C  975,227  965,825  667,089  (9,402)  298,736 
Contributions to roadworks  D  49,670  39,591  59,791  (10,079)  (20,200)
Grants from other bodies 3 E  –  1,436,053  31,798  1,436,053  1,404,255 
Interest income  1,500  129  1,221  (1,371)  (1,092)
Other income  11,426  14,692  16,290  3,266  (1,598)
Total income  1,037,823  2,463,370  782,127  1,425,547  1,681,243 

Gains
Gain/(loss) on disposal of non-current 
assets  –  (609)  (1)  (609)  (608)
Total gains  –  (609)  (1)  (609)  (608)
Total income other than income from State 
Government  1,037,823  2,462,761  782,126  1,424,938  1,680,635 
NET COST OF SERVICES  393,848  (1,088,978)  460,379  (1,482,826)  (1,549,357)

Income from State Government
Service appropriation  1,133,478  1,068,556  1,096,107  (64,922)  (27,551)
Resources received free of charge  2,700  2,712  2,154  12  558 
Income from other public sector entities 4  261,357  165,285  180,231  (96,072)  (14,946)
Total income from State Government  1,397,535  1,236,553  1,278,492  (160,982)  (41,939)
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD  1,003,687  2,325,531  818,113  1,321,844  1,507,418 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items not reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss
Changes in asset revaluation surplus  –  1,542,808  489,736  1,542,808  1,053,072 
Total other comprehensive income  –  1,542,808  489,736  1,542,808  1,053,072 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR 
THE PERIOD  1,003,687  3,868,339  1,307,849  2,864,652  2,560,490 

Main Roads Annual Report 2021Page 173

Performance and Financials



Variance 
Note

 

Original 
Budget
2021
$000

Actual
2021
$000

Actual
2020
$000

Variance 
between 
estimate 

and actual
$000

Variance 
between 

actual 
results for 
2021 and 

2020
$000

9.13.2 Statement of Financial Position Variances
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  117,340  190,569  91,221  73,229  99,348 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  117,702  186,527  214,194  68,825  (27,667)
Receivables  143,658  306,379  149,027  162,721  157,352 
Amounts receivable for services  –  –  –  –  – 
Inventories  1,551  2,252  1,551  701  701 
Prepayments  11,780  44,756  11,780  32,976  32,976 
Non-current assets classified as held for 
sale  4,717  7,869  4,717  3,152  3,152 
Total Current Assets  396,748  738,352  472,490  341,604  265,862 

Non-Current Assets
Receivables  189  66  189  (123)  (123)
Amounts receivable for services  3,511,303  3,511,303  3,142,901  –  368,402 
Inventories  6,202  4,387  6,202  (1,815)  (1,815)
Prepayments  1,258  8,449  1,258  7,191  7,191 
Property, plant and equipment  406,142  408,961  401,688  2,819  7,273 
Infrastructure  47,281,747  49,510,651  45,648,131  2,228,904  3,862,520 
Intangible assets  14,083  13,670  15,789  (413)  (2,119)
Right-of-use assets  8,388  8,355  9,540  (33)  (1,185)
Total Non-Current Assets  51,229,312  53,465,842  49,225,698  2,236,530  4,240,144 
TOTAL ASSETS  51,626,060  54,204,194  49,698,188  2,578,134  4,506,006 

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables  267,021  411,595  264,556  144,574  147,039 
Lease liabilities  2,438  2,575  2,561  137  14 
Contract liabilities  2,403  12,270  2,403  9,867  9,867 
Grants liabilities  197,075  231,758  197,075  34,683  34,683 
Employee related provisions  34,826  36,289  32,247  1,463  4,042 
Other provisions  –  –  1,959  –  (1,959)
Total Current Liabilities  503,763  694,487  500,801  190,724  193,686 

Non-Current Liabilities
Payables  592  –  –  (592)  – 
Lease liabilities  6,384  6,319  7,337  (65)  (1,018)
Employee related provisions  4,925  5,709  5,426  784  283 
Other provisions –  94  52  94  42 
Total Non-Current Liabilities  11,901  12,122  12,815  221  (693)
TOTAL LIABILITIES  515,664  706,609  513,616  190,945  192,993 
NET ASSETS  51,110,396  53,497,585  49,184,572  2,387,189  4,313,013 

EQUITY
Contributed equity  6,006,679  6,175,565  5,730,848  168,886  444,717 
Reserves  28,390,460  29,286,962  27,744,154  896,502  1,542,808 
Accumulated surplus  16,713,257  18,035,058  15,709,570  1,321,801  2,325,488 
TOTAL EQUITY  51,110,396  53,497,585  49,184,572  2,387,189  4,313,013 
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Variance 
Note

 

Original 
Budget
2021
$000

Actual
2021
$000

Actual
2020
$000

Variance 
between 
estimate 

and actual
$000

Variance 
between 

actual 
results for 
2021 and 

2020
$000

9.13.3 Statement of Cash Flows Variances
CASH FLOWS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT
Service appropriation  765,076  700,154  748,018  (64,922)  (47,864)
Capital appropriation 5 F  258,025  424,847  257,396  166,822  167,451 
Holding account drawdown  G  –  –  31,065  –  (31,065)
Contributions to roadworks 6 H  127,190  36,988  53,908  (90,202)  (16,920)
Road Trauma Trust Fund  51,612  50,784  42,940  (828)  7,844 
Natural disaster funds 7 I  59,598  30,440  166,167  (29,158)  (135,727)
Royalties for Regions Fund  44,476  49,588  43,889  5,112  5,699 
Net cash provided by State Government  1,305,977  1,292,801  1,343,383  (13,176)  (50,582)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Employee benefits  (68,716)  (68,097)  (61,883)  619  (6,214)
Supplies and services 8  (604,494)  (432,766)  (432,039)  171,728  (727)
Grants and subsidies J  (312,166)  (282,372)  (237,880)  29,794  (44,492)
GST payments on purchases 9 K  (147,054)  (188,477)  (169,826)  (41,423)  (18,651)
Finance costs  (257)  –  –  257  – 
Receipts
Sale of goods and services 10  54,539  35,853  46,483  (18,686)  (10,630)
Commonwealth grants 11 L  974,786  832,180  498,525  (142,606)  333,655 
Interest received  1,500  222  1,937  (1,278)  (1,715)
GST receipts on sales  11,808  21,726  16,820  9,918  4,906 
GST receipts from taxation authority 12  135,000  156,946  149,752  21,946  7,194 
Other receipts  10,907  13,055  14,242  2,148  (1,187)
Rent received  3,200  3,117  3,477  (83)  (360)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating 
activities  59,053  91,387  (170,392)  32,334  261,779 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Purchase of non-current assets  (19,095)  (26,267)  (20,626)  (7,172)  (5,641)
Purchase of infrastructure assets  (1,413,527)  (1,284,950)  (1,235,398)  128,577  (49,552)
Receipts
Proceeds from sale of non-current assets  –  1,720  5,830  1,720  (4,110)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing 
activities  (1,432,622)  (1,309,497)  (1,250,194)  123,125  (59,303)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments
Principal elements of lease payments  (2,780)  (3,010)  (3,145)  (230)  135 
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing 
activities  (2,780)  (3,010)  (3,145)  (230)  135 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents  (70,372)  71,681  (80,348)  142,053  152,029 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period  305,414  305,415  385,763  1  (80,348)
Cash balance transferred to Other State 
Agencies  –  –  –  –  – 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE 
END OF THE PERIOD  235,042  377,096  305,415  142,054  71,681 
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Major Estimate and Actual (2021) Variance Narratives
1 Supplies and services is underspent by $105.3 million (18.1%) mainly due to higher than anticipated expenditure of capital 

nature on local roads. This includes works on Stephenson Avenue Extension and Abernethy Road.

2 Grants and subsidies is higher than budgeted by $50.3 million (16.4%) due to transfers of completed infrastructure assets to 
Local Government including Drumpellier Drive (New Lord Street) and Hepburn Avenue Noise wall.

3 Grants from other bodies is higher than budgeted by $1.4 billion due to the transfer of infrastructure asset from Local 
Government during the financial year. This includes Ocean Reef and Gnangara Road (from Marmion Avenue to Tonkin 
Highway), Curtin Avenue, Marmion Avenue (from Ocean Reef Road to Yanchep Beach Road), Broome Cape Leveque Road and 
One Arm Point Road.

4 Income from other public sector entities is overestimated by $96.1 million (36.8%) mainly due to lower than anticipated projects 
delivered during the financial year. 

5 Capital appropriation is higher than budgeted by $166.8 million (64.7%) due to the reclassification of the Stephenson Avenue 
Extension and Abernethy Road projects from Recurrent to Capital and higher than anticipated Motor Vehicle License received 
during the financial year. Supplementary funding of $62.0 million was also received as part of the Mid-Year Review process.

6 Contribution to roadworks is overestimated by $90.3 million (71.0%) mainly due lower than anticipated receipts related to 
projects delivered for other government agencies during the financial year.

7 Natural disaster funds was overestimated by $29.2 million (48.9%) due to reduction in Local Government WANDRRA claims.

8 Supplies and services payments is lower than budgeted by $172.1 million (28.5%) mainly due to higher than anticipated 
capitalisation of recurrent works including Stephenson Avenue Extension and Abernethy Road.

9 GST payments on purchases is underestimated by $41.4 million (28.2%) due to higher than anticipated input tax credit claims.

10 The contribution to roadworks is lower than budget by $18.6 million (34.0%) mainly due to third party works being lower than 
expected.

11 Commonwealth grant receipt is lower than budgeted by $142.6 million (14.6%) mainly due to lesser projects were undertaken 
than anticipated. 

12 GST receipts from taxation authority is underestimated by $21.9 million (16.3%) due to higher than anticipated input tax credit 
claims.

Main Roads Annual Report 2021Page 176

Performance and Financials



Major Actual (2021) and Comparative (2020) Variance Narratives
A Grants and subsidies increased by $124.5 million (53.6%) due to transfers of completed infrastructure assets to Local 

Government including Drumpellier Drive (New Lord Street) and Hepburn Avenue Noise wall.

B Other expenses decreased by $52.7 million (52.3%) due to less retirement of infrastructure assets replaced during the financial 
year. This includes assets replaced during delivery of the Armadale Road Duplication (Anstey Road to Tapper Road) project.

C Commonwealth grants increased by $298.7 million (44.8%) mainly due to receipt of grants for the newly announced program 
for 2020-21 which includes the Road Safety Program WA, Regional State Road Safety Improvement Program, Bussell Highway 
Duplication, and COVID Stimulus Packages.

D The contribution to roadworks decreased by $20.2 million (33.8%) due to less projects delivered compared to previous year. 
higher value works delivered in the prior year. Previous year’s projects included the Onslow Road Upgrade project and the 
Hamersley Iron Koodaideri Road Over Rail Bridge.

E Grants from other bodies increased by $1.4 billion due to the transfer of infrastructure asset from Local Government during 
the financial year. This includes Ocean Reef and Gnangara Road (from Marmion Avenue to Tonkin Highway), Curtin Avenue, 
Marmion Avenue (from Ocean Reef Road to Yanchep Beach Road), Broome Cape Leveque Road and One Arm Point Road.

F Capital appropriation increased by $167.4 million (65.1%) due to the reclassification of the Stephenson Avenue Extension and 
Abernethy Road projects from Recurrent to Capital and higher than anticipated Motor Vehicle License received during the 
financial year. Supplementary funding of $62.0 million was also received as part of the Mid-Year Review process.

G Holding account drawdown decreased by $31.1 million (100%) as no drawdown was approved this financial year.

H The contribution to roadworks decreased by $17.1 million (31.6%) due to higher value works delivered in the prior year including 
the Onslow Road Upgrade project and construction of principle shared path from Glendalough Station to Hutton Street.

I Natural disaster funds decreased by $135.7 million (81.7%) mainly due to the reduction of claims under WANDRRA. Natural 
disaster related payments now directly made by the Department of Fire and Emergency Services.

J Grants and subsidies increased by $44.5 million (18.8%) due to an increase in grant payments for Metronet road related works.

K GST payments on purchases increased by $18.7 million (11.0%) due to higher input tax credit claims this financial year.

L Commonwealth grants and contributions increased by $333.7 million (66.9%) mainly due to receipt of grants for the newly 
announced program for 2020-21 which includes the Road Safety Program WA, Regional State Road Safety Improvement 
Program, Bussell Highway Duplication and COVID Stimulus Packages.
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